
. . . (. 

' 

· .. 
' •~) 

·::1 

' ~ f 



· ~ 

" r 



Charles Sydney Freed Jr. 

Editor-in-chief e 

__ '/ie 

+ 

Charles William Davidson Jr. 

Business Manager -

M 
A 
y 

w 
E 
p 
R 
E 
s 
E 
N 
T 

• 

et 

+ + 



+ 

• 
F 
0 
R 

1936 



Page 4 

Foreword 

"More than just a yearly occur­
rence". 

That is the goal at which we have 
aimed in putting together and edit­
ing this 1936 Quaker Annual. 

We have tried to combine the 
pleasant ease of INFORMALITY 
with the dignity and sincerity of 
PRESTIGE, in order to bring to the 
students of Salem High a vivid and 
lasting portrayal of the happiest 
years of our lives. 

We have attempted to focus a 
light, as it were, on the picture which 
tradition has painted here in such 
rich colors. 

Striving and accomplishing are 
two remote forces . To say we have 
succeeded is vain-to say we have 
tried is modest. If this book is a 
fraction of \vhat we have intended it 
to be, our efforts are rewarded. 

We have laid aside our pens, scis­
sors, glue and have washed the ink 
from our hands. 

Our work is finished. 
-THE EDITOR 



Beeause-

-of the work he has done with the 
High School Band in building it from 
a straggling 30-piece group to a 60-
piece well drilled marching unit and 
a fine concert band of 70 members. 
-through his efforts, instrumental 
music in Salem High has been raised 
to an unprecedented standard in 
making Band and Orchestra a reg­
ular everyday class. 
-though his persistence, the Band 
has finally won a four-year battle 
waged for new uniforms. 
-we know him and respect him as 
a musician, as a teacher and above 
all as a true friend who has the 
progress of the school at heart, we 
respectfully bestow the honor of 
dedication of the 1936 QUAKER 
upon-

52686 
Page 5 

Chester M. Brautigam 





Page 7 



Board Of 
Edueation 

L. to R-E. S. Dawson, 

James H. Wilson, Clyde 

IL Reich, President of 

Board F. P. Mullins, Sec­
retary of Board George 

F. Koontz,Vice President 

of Board Joel H. Sharp., 

S u p er i nt e n d e n t of 

Schools Earl S. Kerr. 

These six men, with Superintendent Kerr, constitute the central 
unit of the Salem Public Schools-the Board of Education. 

Each one of these men is a different personality, each in a different 
part of the business world, yet all are drawn together by one main purpose 
-to better the educational system of the City of Salem. 

The president of the Board is F. P. Mullins. Although his business 
is in Pittsburgh, Mr. Mullins has spent most of his life here in Salem. He 
is a former track star of Salem High School and of the Yale University 
team. A lover of sports, Mr. Mullins' favorite pastimes are hunting game 
and yachting. 

J. H. Sharp, vice president, is a Salem attorney. Time off from work 
finds Mr. Sharp hunting or engaged in other outdoor activities. He is also 
an enthusiastic leader of the Boy Scout organization. 

The newest member of the Board is E. S. Dawson. Mr. Dawson, an 
engineer, during business hours is found at the Deming Pump Co. True to 
his profession, his constant companion is a slide rule. He enjoys using 
tools of all types. 

C. R. Reich, another life-long resident of Salem, is engaged in the 
restaurant business and is now manager of the Cox Highway Club. Every­
one in the city is well acquainted with and loves Mr. Reich. He is inter­
ested in Salem and works hard for our welfare. 

Secretary of the Salem Tool Co., is the business title of another 
member, J. H. Wilson. As he is a graduate of Salem High, he is interested 
in our schools. While at Dartmouth, as a member of the Outing Club, he 
gained his flair for the great open spaces. 

The job of the Clerk of the Board of Education is occupied by G. F. 
Koontz. Mr. Koontz is a public accountant and when not busy with cash 
journals and ledgers, he seeks his relaxation amid the noise of a larger 
metropolis. 

Page 8 



i(}t I 936 . .... 

• • Superintendent Of Schools • • 

After study at Ohio Wesleyan and the University of Chicago, Earl 
S. Kerr began a diversified career in education. He has served as teacher, 
principal, and superintendent in Ohio's schools. The year 1924 found him 
superintendent of schools at Martins Ferry, Ohio. In 1931 he became as­
sistant superintendent at Canton, from which position he came to Salem 
in 1931. He is keeping in touch with developments in education by attend­
ing summer sessions at Ohio State University. Mr. Kerr's strongest hobby 
is conservation of plant and animal life. He gets relaxation and recreation 
by strolling through the fields and woods. Both training and experience 
have fitted him to enjoy whatever of plant and animal life he meets. 

Supt. Earl S. Kerr 

As an outlet for his interest in the out­
doors, our superintendent maintains a nature 
preserve near Freeport, Ohio. 

When asked why he is so interested in 
public school work, Mr. Kerr replied as fol­
lows: "School is society's attempt to sur­
round children with conditions under which 
they can catch up with civilization. Modern 
progress sets a fast pace for those who 
would come abreast in two or three decades. 
Citizens are not made, they grow. Children 
must become honest in the midst of deceit; 
they must become strong in the midst of 
weakness. Otherwise, the foundations of so­
ciety will crumble. America's attempt to 
light the lamp of knowledge in every corner 
of the land is the challenge of the age. 
Human freedom-perhaps civilization-de­
pends on her success." 

Page 9 



Boss Of The Salem Show • • • 
His hobby is making personal contacts with adolescent youth. No 

better proof can be offered than the fact that daily in his busy routine of 
ministering to the needs of a large high school he is ever willing to call 
time and confer with a student despite the size of the student's problem. 
No better testimonial can be given than that of the nine hundred students 
in S. H. S. who daily seek his understanding and willingly rendered advice 
on some problem which their adolescent minds cannot solve. 

Second only to the aforementioned comes Athletics as an avocation. 
He is recognized as one of the state's foremost authorities on Interscholas­
tic Athletic competition. Before his appointment as principal of S. H. S., 
Mr. Springer was head coach and produced a bevy of championship squads 
during that time. One of his most outstanding achievements in athletics 
is the widely known Salem Night Relays of which he is the director. 

He enjoys the beauty of nature and is 
a lover of flowers and wild life. Sunday 
morning he may always be found teaching Wilbur ]. Springer 
his Sunday School Class of some twenty or 
thirty young men. 

All these things play a great part in the 
life of Mr. Springer but I'm sure if one 
would ask he would confide with a proud 
smile that his greatest business and the 
thing which overshadows all his other hob­
bies and avocations is his gracious and 
charming wife and his fine family Johnny, 
Betsy and Billy. 

In a brief message to the Graduating 
Class, Mr. Springer says: "Every class 
which graduates from Salem High School 
endears itself to its faculty. Much is ex­
pected of its leaders who have distinguish~d 
themselves on the gridiron, court, track, 
stage and in the classroom. Predictions of 
their continued success are made by enthus­
iastic faculty members. But it remains for 
Time alone to reveal the degree of accuracy 
due these predictions. 

Those who read these lines in 1956 will 
recall the marked leadership tendencies of 
the class's most distinguished graduate. 
Many of the successful men and women in 
1956 from the class of 1936 will be little­
remembered pupils of S. H. S. Unfortunate­
ly some of its most talented graduates may 
eventually become less spectacular. Your 
parents and teachers have left with you 
ideals and tools with which to work. The 
degree to which you achieve success lies 
with you. The greatest remuneration to 
parents and teachers lies in your successes." 

Page JO 



ct I 936 . .... 

M. Maude Hart 

ADVICE - To The Ladies 
- Dean Of Girls -

Aiding young people is her hobby. 

Through her guidance and careful consid­
eration not a fe\x.r students of Salem High 
School have been guided by her only-too­
willing and knowing hand in choosing their 
life work, selecting the proper and practical 
College or University where conditions are 
best suited for each student's individual re­
quirements. She has helped them plan their 
course of study for High School in the 
things which will aid them most in years to 
come. She has a pleasant and congenial 
way of instilling into students the fact that 
they must prepare their life's work even 
as early as a High School Freshman. She 
helps them realize the need for higher 
education. 

A glance into her personal life shows us 
that she is very fond of travel. She likes to 
become .better acquainted with other people 
in the other countries and her personal 
friends are legion even from the four cor­
ners of the earth. She has toured England 
and the Continent. 

Nature and its beauties play a great part in her life for she is very 
fond of the great out-of-doors and she has made an extensive study of 
wild flowers, cultivated plants and trees. Another of her many avocations 
is philately or collecting stamps. 

Her career in Education is an interesting and colorful one. She is a 
graduate of New Jersey state normal college and Columbia University. 

She has taken special graduate work at Exeter and London Univer­
sities in England where for several summers she ~ttained a rich back­
ground in English History, art and literature in a special field course. 

Miss Hart says : 
"Education, as offered by the school, is not, as so many believe, 

merely a preparation for the future. It is rather a process of growth or 
development through natural daily experiences, which it is the province 
of the school to provide. 

That institution is not primarily concerned with what the student 
will be thinking or doing years from now, but rather with his reaction to 
his present environment; that the necessary elements, including good­
will, cooperation and justice, may enable him to live a happy, efficient, 
constructive life." 

M. MAUDE HART 

Page 11 



They're More Than Teaehers • • • 
Vie are proud of our 

faculty. Vie present 
herewith as fine an ar­
ray of pedagogues, as 
grand and versatile a 
teaching staff as can 
be found in any other 
secondary educational in­
stitution in the land. 

They have struck a 
pleasing medium be­
tween the monotony 
and drudgery of tough 
assignments and the de­
lightful and fancy-free 
pleasure of play and fun. 

Never too austere or 
stern in their ways to 
see and laugh at a good 
joke regardless of the 
situation. Always ready 
to crack right back at 
you with a better one. 
They can understand the 
lighter side of life amid 
the work-a-day routine 
of a busy high school, 
for they have learned to 
use their spare time to 
useful advantage. Some 
of the hobbies with 
which the F ac ul ty 
abounds are music, pro 
baseball and basketball, 
hunting and fishing, the 
ministry, politics, selling 
insurance and authoring 
text books. 

It is their lot to exert 
that prime characteris­
tic called patience, the 
use of which often de­
t ermines one's success 
as a teacher. They have 
learned to understand 
t h e i r unsettled and 
sometimes p r o b l e m 
charges,, working with 
them in sincerity and 
interest. 

All in all we are proud 
t o present "a whole 
bundle of good sticks. · 

A. V. Henning 
G en eral Sci e n ce 

His t ory 
Ai1ne•rtican Gove.rn1n en t 

Ella Smith 
B i·o l ogy 

R. W. Hilgendorf 
Q u aker Busine~·s 

Aclvi•SO•r 
Sales•man,5•hi·p am.cl 

Commercial Studie•s 

Page 12 

Helen Henning 
Secre tary t o Principa l 

Herbert Jones 
Ch emd·stry 

H i-Y A cl vi5·or 

H. C. Lehman 
J·ournalisn1 

Englis h 
Q u a k er E d i torial 

Ad v i.sor 



i/Jt I 936 . .... 

• • • 

Frederick Cope 
History 

E c•on o11nii 0s 
Sociology 

Co1mmercia l La"?ir 
Track C'oac·h 

Sara Hanna 
Phys ical Ed ucaHon 

Eclward Eng elhart 
A u t01Jnot i ves 

Mecih aniical D Tavdn.g 

They're Our Pals 

Doris Shoop 
Biology 

E-'ophon1·0"re A_<l \·1isor 

Herbert Brown 
Commercia0! Arithm eti c 

Bask e tba ll Coach 

Isa belle Engelhart 
H ome Economic.s 

Page 13 

• • • 

R. B. Clarke 
G e n eral Science 

P h ysics 
C ross Co un try Coach 

Velda Lawn 
History 
Fren<Jh 

J . C. Guiler 
History 

P ubli c Speaking 
A n1 e rican Gov ernrm ent 



• • • We Live And Learn • • • 

Martha McCreacly 
AJgebra 

Solid G eometry 
r.rrigonom etry 

Coll ege A l gebra 

Mary Lanpher Harris 
EngU.sh 

Latin 
Dramatic Direc l•or 

Lois Leh1nan 
Sch oo l Dibrarian 

Martha Krauss 
Teacheff' of Mus.ic 

Mildred Hollett 
S1pani1sh 
His•tory 

Evelyn Cherry Early 
English 

Page 14 

l'/Iildred Horwell 
English 
Latin 

.Ju nio r Class Ad v isor 

Isabelle Ritt 
H-on1e Economics 

Clarabel Bickel 
Shorl•hand a n<:l Typing 



• • • FI•om Them • • 

Ethel Beardmore 
Hi.story 

Senior Adv isor 
Germa n 

Lewis Smith 
Comm unity Civics 

Co n11mercia-l Geography 
P h ys<ical Geogra;phy 

Vocati-onal Civics 
Football Caach 

Louise Tracy 
H·yg·i en e 

Page 15 

Hazel Douglas 
Plane Geom e try 

A l gebra 

Karl Sancler 
!\lanual 'rraining 

Betty Miller 
Secr etary to 

S u perinte n dent 

• 



.• Or 

From Knee Pants 

To 

Cap 

And 

Gown 

Page 16 

• • 



1936 

1931 

Page 17 



It Was In The Fall Of 1932--

-when about 200 wide eyed kids with the scent of Junior High fresh 
in their neatly combed hair made their appearance in the halls of S. H. S. 
From all outward appearances and as far as the dignified and blase upper­
classmen were concerned, this was just another crazy group of giggling 
greenhorns. 

But it did not take this seemingly green gang long to break into the 
intricate routine of high school life and finally show their true colors. 

Just as they learned to find their way through the labyrinth of halls, 
so they learned that high school held more than mere work-a-day routine. 

For the first time in the history of the Freshman Class in Salem 
High, they organized. Jimmy Campbell was elected President, Lois Dil­
worth, Vice-President, and Secretary Treasurer Vance Stewart. Many 
chose athletics, some music, and others varied activities. Money making 
projects were promoted and before they knew it they found their estate 
of Frosh at a termination . 

• . And In Parting Leave 

And Then In 1933--

-We're Sophomores, We're Sophomores ! Hooray! 
This was the joyful strain which rung through the lower south hall 

of the old school when the doors opened after a summer of revelry. 

Sophisticated Sophomores! That's what they were. Now it was 
their turn to scoff at the bewildered Frosh. It was now their turn to 
high-tail after the scampering scamps on that fatal Hallow'een night. 
Yes, this was the life. One down and three to go. 

Many promising athletes blossomed out this year in football, track, 
and basketball. Election was held and James Campbell was re-elected to 
lead the destines of the class of '36. Eddie Pukalski was elected Vice­
President and Vance Stewart was again Secretary. 

The Freshman-Sophomore hop was again held in the gym April 20, 
with great success. 

Under the sincere guidance of Miss Smith, the class made this year 
a grand success financially, fraternally, and scholastically. 

Page 18 



When 19 34 Rolled Around --

-this same class emerged from the estate of Sophomores to the 
more dignified position of Juniors. High school and the novelty had com­
pletely worn off and they began thinking of the more serious side of life. 
This year was one filled with an abundance of activity. 

Again James Campbell was elected President, Eddie Pukalski, up-and­
·coming athlete became Vice President, Vance Stewart was once more 
Sec.-Treasurer. The Junior play was the Rouverol Comedy, "Growing 
Pains". The Junior Class party went off in fine style. 

The great day in the life of every student came to these students as 
the year drew to a close. "THE PROM". The banquet and the dance, the 
lovely flowing gowns and the neat summer attire of the men under the 
softly glowing lights and the gay decorations made a picture more colorful 
than any artist ever painted. The class leaders gradually assimilated the 
leading positions in the school and now the score was three down and one 
to go. 

Behind Us • • 

And So In The Spring Of '36 --

Finally this same class that entered Salem High School four years 
ago, leave this place in which they have lived the happiest years of their 
lives, with a keener insight on living. They have been struck with the 
startling realization that they are now "on their own" and they are facing 
a world as a mere freshman in the school of life. 

What they have learned here will prove indespensable to them in 
the widely varied fields which they have chosen. But the bulk of their 
knowledge in "living" must be obtained in that well known institution of 
highest learning, the "school of hard knocks" and under the relentless 
tutelage of old man experience. 

Not a few tears of sorrow and regret stood in the sparkling eyes of 
the gaily dressed Seniors at the grand and glorious Prom when they real­
ized that with the playing of "Horne Sweet Home" by the orchestra their 
High School life was at a close. They have gone now and the world is 
open to them. 

Page 19 



Adams 
Albright 
Andrei 

Astry 
Auld 
Bair 

Baltorinic 
Barber 
Barber 

Bartholow 
Baxter 
Bennett 

Bichsel 
Birk 
Bodendorfer 

Bowling 
Brian 
Brown 



Joanna Adams, "Jo''-Reserve BasketJball 1; :Intramural 1, 2, 3; Cheerleader 3; G. A. A. 
2, 3; Treasurer 2 

Eugene Albright, "Flash"--Spanish Club 

Irene Andrei-G. A. A. 1, 2, 3, 4 ; Intramurals 1, 2, 3 

• 
Je,anette Astry, "Jinny"-Hi-Tri 3, 4; Salemasquers 3, 4 ; Art Club 3; "Growing Pains" 3 ; 
"Th3 Thirteenth Chair" 4; Slide Rule Club 3 

Betty Jeane Auld, "Jeane"-General Science Club 1 ;· Band l, 2, 3, 4; Librarian 3; Orch~stra 

2, 3, 4; Brook's Contest 1, 2; Monitor 's Club 3, 4; Hi-Tri 3, 4 

Ruth Bair, "Teddy"-General Science c;ub 1; G . A. A. 1, 2, 3; Intramurals 1, 2, 3 

• 
Agnes Mae Baltorinic, "Agnes"-Mixed Chorus 3; Hi-Tri 3, 4; Salema,squer.s 3, 4; "Growing 
Pains" 3 

Vera Elizabeth Barber, "Kitten"-Monitor 3; 

Verna Mary Barber , "Verna"-Monitor 3; 

Ray Brtholow, "One Lung"-Cross Country 3, 4; Outdoor Sportsman 3. 

Mary Baxter, "Binks"-Brooks Contest 2; G. A. A. 3; "Growing Pains" 3; Salemas quers 
3, 4; Intra.murals 2 

William Thomas Bennett, "Bill"-Entered from New Brighton High School, Senior Year. 
Band 1, 2, 3, 4; Orchestra 3; Hi-Y 1, 2; Biology Club; Physical Chemistry Club; Junior 
Pl ii,y ; Vice Presiden t of Literary Society 3 

• 
Harry Bichsel, Jr., "Bish"-General Science Club 1; Football 1, 2; Baseball 3; Intramurals 
3, 4; Hi-Y 3; Quaker Business Staff 3; Slide Rule Club 4 

John George Birk, "Hans"-Band 2, 3, 4, 5 

Walter Blldendorfer, "Butch"-Track 1; Intra.murals 

• 
Charles Theodore Bowling, "Ted"-F'irst year, Salem High School; second year, C;irl 
S churz High School, Chicago; third year, Alliance High School, A'liance, Ohio; fourth 
year, Salem High School. General Science Club 1; Spanish Club 2; Chemistry Club 3 ; 
Slide Rule Club 4 

Otis Silver Brian, "Oat"-Fco~ball 1; Science Club 1, 2 ; Outdoor Sportsmm's Club ; Sa­
lemasqu-ers 4; Intramurals 2, 3, 4; Slide Rule Club 4. 

Verna Louise Brown, "Verna"-Hi-Tri 3, 4; Salemasquers 3, 4; French Club 4; B:ind 1, 2, 
3, 4; Orchestra 1; Special Chorus 4 

Page 21 



Bruce 
Bruderly 
Budai 

Campbell 
Carey 
Catlos 

Catlos 
Cope 
Cornwall 

Crouch 
Davidson 
DeRienzo 

Detell 
Dilworth 
Dolan sky 

Donahey 
Doyle 
Eakin 



James Henry Brnce, Ill, "Cy"-Debate Club 1; Track 3 ; Quaker Business Staff 3; Editor­
iall Staff 4; Mixed Chorus 3; General Scienoe Club 1; Football 1; Intramurals 3. 

Raymond Brudedy, "Ray" 

Virg"inia Budai, "Jinny" 

• 
James Campbell, "Jim"-General Science Olub 1; .Salemasquers 3, 4; Slide Rule Club 3, 4; 
Hi-Y 3, 4; Class President 1, 2, 3, 4; Tennis 4 

David Carey, "Joe"-Salemasquers 3, 4, Pres. 4 ; Tennis 3, 4; General Science Club 1; 
Growing Pains" 3; Al't Club 3; "The Thirteenth Chair" 4; Slide Rule C'.lub 3; Hi-Y 3; 
Intramurals 4 

Alioe Anne Catlos, "Alice"-BotASter Club 4 

• 
Lewis John Cat.los, "Lew''-Cross Gountry 2, 3, 4; Track 2, 3, 4; Intramurals 2, 3, 4; 
Varsity S Club 2; Salem Reserve Club 2; Electrician 2, 3, 4; Football 1; Monitor Club 3 

Roger D. Oope, "Dunk"-General Science Club 1, 2; Slide Rule Club 4 

Ruth Alice Cornwall, "Cornwallis"-Intramurals 1; G . A. A. 2, 3, 4; Treas. 3, 4; Salem-

• 
Kent Crouch, "Bill"-General Science Club 1; F'ootball 1; Track 2; Quaker Editorial Sta.ff 
3; Junior Play, "Growing Pains" 3; Quaker Business Staff 4; Senior Play, "The Thirteenth 
Chair" 4; Salemasquers 3, 4; Intramurals 3, 4; Art Club 3 

Cha.rles William Davidson, Jr., "Toots"-Quaker Business Sta.ff 1, 2, 3, 4; Circulation 
Manager 1, 2; Assistant Business Manager 3; Business Manager 4; .9a.Iemasquers 3, 4; 
Treasurer 3, 4; "Growing Pains" 3; "The Thirteenth Chair" 4; Slide Rule Club 3, 4; Kent 
SLate Scholarship Ccnt.e.sts 2; Brooks' Om.tory Contest 4; Genera.I Science Club 1, 2; Mon­
itors Club 3. 

William De Rienzo, "Dezo"-Football 3, 4; Mixed Chorus . 

• 
Raymond Alfred Detell, "Ra.y"-Spanish Club 3, 4; Intramural Basketball 3, 4 

Lois Elizabeth Dilworth, "Sis''-Vice President of Class 1; Vice President of Class 4; As­
sistant ,secretary of Association 3; Secretary of Association 4; "Growing Pains" 3; "The 
Thirteenth Choir" 4; Brooks Contest 3; Honor Graduate; Hi-Tri President 4; Salem­
asquers 3; Orchestra 1, 2, 3 ; Commencement Speaker 

Joseph William Dolansky, "Joe"-F·::>otball 2, 3, 4; Traok 1, 2, 3, 4; Intramural Basketball 
2, 3; Monitor Club 3; Spanish Club 3; Hi-Y 3; Quaker Reserve Club 2 

• 
Robert Walter Donahey, "Bob"-Band 2, 3, 4; Orchestra 2, 3, 4; "The Thirteenth Chair 4; 
Special Chorus 3, 4; Salemasquers 4 

Joseph Lfoyd Doyle, "Joe"-Outdoor Sportsman Club 3; Intramurals 3, 4; Track 3 

Richa.rd L. Eakin, "Dick"-Football 1; Outdoor Sportsman's Club 4; Track 1, 2, 3, 4; 
Captain 4. 

Page 23 



Eckstein 
Englehart 
Entrikin 

Feindert 
Finnie 
Flick 

Forney 
Freed 
Gilson 

God ward 
Grama 
Green 

Guappone 
Hamilton 
Harroff 

Henry 
Herbert 
Herron 



Marjorie Ann Eckst ein, "M:uge"-Hi-Tri 3, 4; Quaker Editorial staff 4; Salemasquers 
3, 4; Slide Rule Club 3 "Growing Pains". 

Douglas Englehart, "Doug" 

Robert Entrikin, "Bob"-

• 
Suzanne Feindert, "Sue"-Basket Ba] 1; G. A. A. 2; Vi~e President 2; Salemasquers 3, ·1; 
Hi-Tri 3, 4. 

Catherine Finnie, "Kate"-French Club 4- -

Jeannette Flick, "Jinny"-Mixed Chorus 1, 2, 3; Hi-Tri 3, 4; Salem1squers 3, 4; "G:owing 
Pains" 3; "The Thirteenth Chair" 4 

• 
Thelma Forney, "Blondie"-

Charles Sydney Freed, Jr., "Dugie"-Editor-in-Chief of Quaker; Quaker Business Staff 
1, 2; Quaker Editorial Staff 3, 4; Assistant Edit-or 3; Band 7, 8, 1, 2, 3, 4, Presidenl; 4; 
Drum Major 3, 4; Winner in Baritone horn and drum majoring at o:strict Solo and En­
semble Contest; S alemasquers 3 4; "Growing Pains''; "The Thirteenth Chair"; Debate 1; 
General Sc'.ence Club l , 2; Vocal Ensemble 1, 2, 3; Orchestra 1 

Hazel Rebe cca Gilson, "Becky"--Spanish Club 3; Intramural Basketball 1, 2, 3 

• 
Roberta Godwa1·d, "Birdie"-

John Gram.a-Spanish Club 3; Intramurals 4. 

Le Roy Green, "Greenie"-Deba.te Club 1; Basketball Manager 2, 3, 4; Baseball Man­
ager 2 3. 

• 
Grace Guappone-Le Cercle Francais 4; Vice President 4; Hi-Tri 4; Intra.murals 1; Kent 
Scholarship 4 

J;ihn Ha miiton, "J ack"-

Jack Roland Harroff, "J. R ."-Band 1, 2, 3, 4; Orchestra 1, 2, 3; Hi-Y 4; Salemasquers 3, 4: 
Track 3; Basketball 2 ; "Growing Pains" 3; "The Thirteenth Chair" 4; Monitor's Club 3: 
Intra.murals 4 

• 
Genevieve Henry, "Jenny"-Entered from Fredericktown High School, Junior Year; Vice­
President of Booster Club, 4. 

Joe Herbert, "Smiley"-Football Manager 3, 4; Track Manager 2, 3, 4; Intramurals 2, 3, 4; 
School Electrician; Hi-Y 3 

Laverne Herron-Monitors Club 4 ; Intramural Basketball 3 

Page 2.5 



Hilgendorf 
Hilliard 
Hiltbrand 

Hixenbaugh 
Hoffmaster 
Holmes 

Holwick 
Hoperich 
Horning 

Hutcheson 
John 
Judge 

Julian 
Kamasky 
Kautz 

Kish 
Kopp 
Kovash 



James Hilgendorf, "Jim''-Band 1, ·2, 3, 4; Mixed Chorus 3, 4 

Bernice Hilliard, "Bunny"-Hi-Tri 3, 4; Spanish Club 3. 

Ray Hiltbrand-Intramurals 3, 4 

• 
Ralph Hopkins Hixenbaugh, "Ga.J:lby"-General Science Club 1; Band 2, 3, 4; Orchestra 
3, 4; Slid.;~ Rule 4; Thirteenth Chair''; "Growing Pains". 

Winona Hoffmaster 

Walter J. Holmes, "Walt"-Chorus 1, 2; Basketball 1; Entered from Gan ton McKinley High 
School, Junior Year. Intramurals 3, 4; Baseball 3 

• 
Betty Jane Holwiok, "Betty"-Entered from Glr;s• Commercial High School, Brooklyn, 
New York, Sophomore Year 

Helen Jayne Hoperich, "Jayne"-"Growing Pains" 3; Salemasquers 3, 4 

Vince Horning, "V1nce"-Outdoor Sportsman Club 3; Slide Rule Club 3 

• 
Dor:s Hutcheson-G. A. A. 3; Intramurals 3 

Ha.zel Mae J.ihn, "Hazel Mae"-

Marcella Judge, "Sue"-General Science Club 1, 2; Special Chorus 2, 3 

• 
Edmund Joseph Kamasky, "Ed"-Tra.ck 1, 2, 3, 4; Cross Country 3, 4; Golf 3 

Ernestine Kautz, "Kautzie''-Mixed Chorus 3. 

Lester Julian, "Les"-Football 1, 2, 3, 4 

• 
Mary Kish, "Kish"-G. A. A. 2, 3, 4 ; Monitor 3; Spanish Club 3; Intramurals 2, 3 

Vivienne Kopp, "Cooky"-Intramurals 1, 2, 3; Vocal Ensemble 3; Hi-Tri 4 

Julia Kovash, "Smily" 

Page 2? 



Kuhns 
Kyser 
Lakin 

Lantz 
Lantz 
Leipper 

Lentz 
!:..2sch 
Lewis 

Little 
Long 
Ludwig 

McGaffick 
McGhee 
McLaughlin 

McNicol 
Markovich 
Matthews 



Vernon Kuhns, "Slim'' 

Mildred Lucille Kyser, "Milly" 

Ira Lakin, "Ira."-

• 
Ruth Lantz, "Butterscotch" -

Ethel Lantz-French Club 4 

James Kenneth Leipper, "Ken"-Debate 1, 2; Mixed Chorus 1; Cross Country 1, 2; Vaca·, 
Ensemble 2, 3; Track 1, 2; Quaker Staff 3; Salemasquers 3 ; Varsity "S" Club 2; "Smilin' 
Through" 3 Three Year Student 

• 
Garnetta Lentz, "Red"-

Edna Ruth Lesch, "Edna"-Basketball 1; G . A . A . 2; Intramura's 1, 2, 3, 4; H l-Tri 4 

Betty Ruth Lewis, "Betty"-Hi-Tri 3, 4; Vice-Pres. 4; Le Cercle F'rancais 4; Kent Scholar­
ship, 4; "Growing Pains" 3; Mixed Chorus 3, 4; Salemasquers 3, 4 

Ruth Little-Debate Club 2; Hi-Tri 4 

William Long, "Bill"­

Naomi Ellen Ludwig-

• 

• 
Melvina Emma McGaffick, "Mel"-Spanish Club 3; Hi-Tri 4; Intramurals 3, 4 

Betty McGhee-Entered Steubenville High School Sophomore Year; G. A A . 2 ; Gir: Re­
serves 2; Entered from Steubenville High S•chool Junior Year; G. A. A. 3, 4 ; Boosters 
Club 4 

Esther Jane McLaughlin, "E. J."-Intra.murals 1, 2, 3 . 

• 
Rita Rose McNicol-Monitor's Club 2; Hi-Tri 3, 4; Vocal Ensemble 3, 4; French C lub 4-
G. A. A. 3 

Agnes Markovich, "Aggie"-General Science Club 1; Span'sh Club 3: Mixed Chorous 3 · 
Hi-Tri 4 

Bernice Matthews, ''Bernie"-Salemasquers 3, 4; Hi-Tri 3, 4 ; G. A. A. 2, 3; Intramurals 
2, 3; French Club 4; Vocal Ensemble 3, 4; "Growing Pains" 3 ; "The Thirteenth Chair" 4; 
Kent Scholarship Contests 4 ; Secretary to Charles Davidson, Jr., Quaker Business Man­
ager, 4 

Page 29 



Melitshka 
l\fontzer 
Mi nth 

Moffett 
Morey 
Moyer 

Mundy 
Naragon 
Nonno 

Oesch 
Os peck 
Painter 

Pales 
Patterson 
Paulin 

Pauline 
Paxson 
Pettit 



John Melitshka, "Johnny"-Baseball 2; Sportsmans Club 3; Intramural Basketball 

Emma Corrine Mentzer-General S cience Cluib 1 

Walter Minth, "Walt"-Football 2, 3, 4; Outdoor Sportsman Club 3 . 

• 
Ha.rry Moffett, "Barrell"-Football 1, 2, 3, 4 ; Baseball 2, 3; Hi-Y 3 

Ba.rbara Morey, "'Barbara"-Entered from Detroit 3; Orchestra 3, 4; Special Chorus 3. 

Isabelle Ma·yer, "lzzy"-General Science Club 1; Sipecial Chorus 3 . 

• 
Margaret Mundy, "Peg"-Hi-Tri 3, 4 ; French Club 4 

Mildred Nara.gon, "Mid"-Intramurals ; Orchest1'a 1, 2; Mixed Chorus 3, 4 ; G. A. A. 3. 

Joseph Nonno, "Joe"-

• 
Mary Oesch, "Beth"-,Monitor's Club 3, 4 ; Slide Rule 4 

Louis C. Ospeck, "Louie"-Sportsman's Club 3; Slide Rule 4. 

Stewart Painter, "Stew"-Band 1, 2, 3 4; Orchestra 1; Vocal Ensemble 3, 4 . 

• 
Joseph Charles Pales, "Joe"-Cross Country 1, 2 ; Band 1, 2, 3, 4 ; Orchestra 1, 2, 3, 4 ; 
Mixed Chorus 1, 2, 3, 4; Business Staff 1, 2 ; Editorial Staff 3, 4; Track 2, 3; "Growing 
Pains" 3; "The Thirteenth Chair" 4; Slide Rule Club 3; Intramurals 3, 4; Salemasquers 
3, 4 

Leland K . Patterson, "Pat''-Football 1, 2,, 4; Intramurals 2, 3, 4; Monitor Club 3; Hi-Y 3 

Ethel Marie Paulin-Entered fron1 Gre enfor d High "34" . 

• 
Ema Pauline, "Polly"-Mixed Chorus 3 

Sam Paxson-cross Country 1; Track 1; Intramurals 3; Golf 1 

Ruth Pettit - Hi-Tri 4. 

Page 31 



Pidgeon 
Polder 
Pukalski 

Ramsauer 
Hayworth 
Redinger 

Rogers 
Rutter 
Saunders 

Schmid 
Schnorrenberg 
Schuster 

Schwan 
Severyn 
Shaffer 

Shafer 
Sharkey 
Sheen 



"t I 936 . .... 

Lois Pidgeon, "Effie"-Quaker Editorial Staff 1, 2; Salemasquers 3, 4; Hi-Tri 3; French 
Club 3; "Growing Pains". 

Martin Polder, Jr., "Martz" - Golf 3, 4. 

Edward Pukalski, "Puke"-Football 1, 2, 3, 4; Basketball 1, 2, 3, 4; Track 2 ; Hi-Y 3 ; Base­
ball 3; Vice-President of Class 2, 3; Vice-President of Association 3; President of Associ­
ation 4 

• 
Mary Ramsauer, "Muy"-Hi-Tri 3, 4; G. A. A. 1, 2 

Ivan W. Rayworth, "Ray"-Entered from Shaw High School, Cleveland, Junior Year; 
Intramurals 1, 2; Stamp Club 1, 2; Football 1; Mixed Chorus 3, 4 

Fay Redinger, "Faysie" 

• 
Bill Rogers, "Will"-Intraumrals 3. 4; Football 4; Sportsman Club 3. 

Eliza~th Rutter-Mixed Chorus 3; Hi-Tri 4 

Doris Lee Saunders, "Dode"-Entered from Grenford High Sophomore Year ; Band 4 

• 
Naomi Schmid, 'Naomi"- Hi-Tri 3, 4; Special Chorus, 3, 4. 

Donald SohnolTenberg, "Don"-Track 2, 3, 4 ; Cross Country 2, 3, 4 

Herman Schuster, "Herm"-

• 
Margaret Mae Schwan-Enter ed from Wo05ter High School, Junior Year 

Mitchell Severyn, "Mitch"-

Robert Lee Shaffer, "Aoe"-Mixed Chorus 4; Boosters Club 4 

• 
Mary Shafer-

Mary Elizabeth Sharkey-

Avcn Elaine Sheen, "Avy"-General Science 1; "Growing Pains" 3 ; Salemasquers 3, 4 
asquers 3, 4; Secretary 4; Hi-Tri 3, 4; Band 1, 2, 3, 4; Orchestra 1, 2, 3, 4; "The Thirteenth 
Chair" 4 

Page 33 



Sheen 
Shepar d 
Shepard 

Slayden 
Slutz 
Stanley 

Stewart 
Stewart 
Stiffler 

Theiss 
Thompson 
Turner 

Veld 
Vincent 
Vinson 

Votaw 
Waggoner 
Wagoner 



Evalyn Nell Sheen, "Evalyn"-General Science Club 1; Band 2; Mixed Chorus 3, 4 

Mary Ella Shepard, "Ella"-

Wilmer Shephard, "Shep"-Foo'tball 1, 2, 3 . 

• 
Bertha Slayden, "Bert"-

Zoa Kathryn Slutz, "Zoe"-L.ibrary Staff 2, 3, 4; Brook's Contest 2, 3; Hi-Tri 3, 4; 
Salemasquers 3, 4; Tied for First Honor Graduate; Commencement Speaker; D ebate 

Jack Stanley, "Jack"-Track 4 

• 
John Stewart-Intramurals 3, 4; Slide Rule 3. 

Vance Stewart, "Vance·'-Treasurer of Class 1, 2 3, 4; Football 1, 2, 3, 4. 

R-o•bert Stiffler, "Stitt"-Brooks Contest 2; Slide Rule Club 3; Ke nt Scholarship Test 3; 
Monitor's Club 4; Honor Graduate 

• 
Marian Theiss, "Mitzi"-Hi-Tri 3, 4, ,S.ecretaTy 4; Salemasquers 3, 4 ; "Growing Pains" 3; 
Intramurals 1, 2; Brooks Contest 3 

Helen Louise Thompson, "Helen"-Football Girl 4; G. A .A. 3, 4; French Club 4; Hi-Tri 4; 
Debate 3, 4; Salemasquers 3, 4; "Growing Pains" 3; "The 13th Chair" 4 ; Commencement 
Speaker; Brooks Contest. 

Lester Turner, "Les"-

• 
Anne Mae Veld, "Ann"-Intramurals 2 

Frances Mae Vincent, "1"Iicky"-F nmch Club 4; Orchestra 1, 2, 3, 4; Band 1, 2, 3, 4 

Beatrice Lueille Vinson, "Bee"-

• 
Virgil Votaw-CWithdrawn). 

Jack Waggoner, "Red"-

William George Wagoner, "Eill"-Track 1, 2, 3; Intramurals 3, 4; Sportsman Club 3; 
Quaker Stafif 4; Cross Country 1 

Page 35 



Waitham 
Walker 
Walton 

Webster 
Weir 
Weiss 

Wernet 
West 
Westfall 

Whinnery 
Whinery 
Whipkey 

Whitcomb 
White 
Whitehill 

Williamson 
Yakubek 
Young 



Mary Lucille Waithman-Entered from Go'8hen High School, Junior Ye•ar. 

Betty Walker, "Betty"-G. A. A. 2, 3, 4 ; Pres. 4; F'rench Club 4; Mixed Chorus 3, 4 

Ruth Walton, "Ruth"-French Club 4; Hi-Tri 4 

• 
Elizabeth Anne Webst er, "Lib"-Entered from Eagle Rock High, California, Sophomore 
'ear; Intra.mura ls 1, 2, 3; G. A. A. 2, 3; Hi-Tri 3, 4 

Mary Jane Weir, "Janie''-Intramurals 2, 3 

Thelma W eiss, "Kay"-

• 
Cha.rles Richard Wernet, "Zeke"-Traek 1, 2, 3, 4; Cross Country 2, 3, 4 ; Football l, 2; 
Intramura l B asketball 4 ; "Growing P a ins" 3; Quaker Business staff 2; Quaker Editorial 
Staff 3; Hi-Y 3; Varsity "S" Club 2 Movie Operator 2, 3, 4 

Alden West, "Buzz"-Football 1, 3, 4; Baseball 2, 3; Track 3; Intramural B. B. 3; General 
Science Olub 1; Outdoor Sportsman 3; Quaker Business Staff 2 

W illiam Westfall, "Bill"-Tr a.ck 3, 4; Intra.murals 4 

• 
John Whinnery-Sports man's Club 3 

Virgil Whinery, '"Virg"~Cross Country 3, 4; General Science Club 1 

Ronald Whipkey, "Ron"-

• 
Clyde E. Whitcomb-Intra.murals 3, 4 ; S lide Rule Club 3 

Ruthanna White, "Ruth" - G. A. A. 2. 3, 4 ; Hi-Tri 3, 4; Sa lemasquers 3, 4; "Growing 
Pains" 3. 

Robert Whitehill, "\Vhitey"-Track 3, 4 ; Cross Country 3, 4 ; Quaker Editoria l Staff 3, 4 : 
Intra.mura ls 4 

• 
Nedra Eileen Williamson, "Chubby" 

Joseph Ya>kubek, "Yak"-Track 3, 4 ; Cross Country 4; Intramural Basketball 4; Golf 4 

Carl F . Young, "Cy"- .Spanish Club 3 

Pa~e 37 



Young 
Zilavy 
Crawford 

Hinckley 
Hilton 
Kille 

Mitchell 
Nusbaum 
Reed 

Dunn 
McArtor 
Szkola 

Thomas 
Vansickle 
Walker 

Fickes 
Ackerman 
Beery 
Merino 



Virginia Mae Young, "Gin"-D~bate Club 2; Vocal Ensemb'.e 3; Intramurals 1; Library 
Staff 1 

Margaret Zilavy, "Margie"-Intramurals l; G. A. A. 3, 4; Library Staff 1, 2, 3 

Evelyn Ga-ii Cra.wford, "Evelyn"-Intramurals 1, 2, 3; G . A. A. 2~ Salemasquers 3, 4; Hi-Tri 
3, 4; Treasurer 4; French Club 4 

• 
Elizabeth Hinckley, "Betty"-Mixed Chorus 2, 3, 4. 

Thomai.; Hilton, "Tom"-Entered from Clairton, Pa., 4; Orchestra 1, 2, 1; Band, 1, 2 3; 
Swimming Team 2, 3; Operetta 2; Music Club 1, 2. 

\-Vesley Kille, "Wes"-Kent Scholarship Contest 4 . 

Ellen Mae Mitchell, "Ellen"­

Raymond Nusbaum, "Ratbomb"-

Wmifred Reed, ''"Winnie"-

All:'ert Dunn, "Al"-Band 1, 2, 3, 4. 

Dick McArtnr-F'ootball 3. 4. 

Emily Szkola, "Empsky"-

• 

• 

• 
Raymond Edwin Thomas, "R:iy"-Intramural Basketbail 3, 4; Track 3 

Harr~et Vansickle, "Susie"-Intramurals 1; G. A. A. 3 4; Library Sta.ff 1, 2, 3; General 
S~ience Club 2 

Ralph Walker, "Walker"--Spanish Club 3; Football 3, 4; Intramurals 3, 4 

• 
Shirl Fickes, "Bud"-

D. Keith Ackerman, "Acky"-Football 1, 3; Track 1 

Phi!a B'eery, "Phila"-

Albert Merino, "Al"-Intramurals 3, 4; Football 4; Tra.ck 3; Cross Country 3. 

SENIDRS WITHOUT PICTURES-

Rudolph Schuster, "Rudy"­

Galen K. Weaver -

Page 39 



The Juniors 1937 

The class of '37 having reached the enviable position of upper class­
men, and, although it distinguished itself in the first two years of high 
school activity, it has, true to prediction, proved itself noteworthy and 
successful. 

The enrollment of the class is 17 4. The two new members who en­
tered the class this year are: Joseph Belan, Damascus, Ohio, and Wesley 
Kille. 

The election of officers was held the first semester and the class 
officers are: President, Kenneth Shears; vice president, Arthur Bahmiller, 
and secretary-treasurer, Reba Dilworth. 

The boys of the class held their own in the field of sports. The 
basketball team was composed of nearly all Juniors. Those on the team 
are : Delmar Schaffer, Kenny Shears, Don Slagle, Henry Smith, Henry 
J uhn, Clay Raynes, and Art Brian. 

The class was well represented on the football squad by Joseph 
Belan, Joe Burke, Mahlon Hippley, Bob Hostetler, Don Krauss, Robert 
Lora, Howard Kerr, Clay Raynes, Henry Smith, Wilmer Shepard, Howard 
Tibbs, Dale Thompson, and Charles Yeager. Joe Burke was the Junior 
manager. 

Outstanding among the track enthusiasts are: Paul Roelen, star 
mile runner; Archie Bricker, Bill Rice, Howard Tibbs, Tom Tilley, and 
Charles Yeager. Fred Cooper, Dean Glass, Ray Entriken, Mahlon Hippley, 
Joe King, Kenny Shears, and Wade McGhee were also out for track. Paul 
Roelen was also a member of the cross-country team. 

There are two girls in the class who evidently wished to become 
master of the English language and to train themselves in the art of ex­
pressing one's opinion before an audience. They are Jean McCarthy and 
Jean Kingsley, the former a member of the negative, the latter a member 
of the affirmative varsity debate team. 

Among the members there are also five girls who like to work with 
books and to help students find necessary material for reports and the like. 
They belong to the library staff, under supervision of Miss Lehman, and 
they are: Miriam Dow, Betty Fifer, Jean Kingsley, Jean McCarthy, and 
Betty Martin. Two of these girls, Betty Martin and Jean McCarthy, have 
been on the staff three years. 

Along with the other school activities came the thrill of giving a 
class play. Miss Lanpher chose her cast from a large number of prospects. 
There then followed several months of tedious practice and on the nights 
of April 23 and 24, by permission of Samuel French, the Junior class 
presented "Smilin' Through," a drama in three acts, written by Allan 
Martin. The members of the cast who deserve much credit for their un­
tiring efforts are : Kenneth Leipper, Betty Martin, the heroine; Wade Mc­
Ghee, the hero; Robert Battin, Gertrude Harris, Arthur Bahmiller, Reba 

Page 40 



Dilworth, Jane Metzger, Louise Theiss, Jean McCarthy, Henry Smith, 
Robert Schwartz, and Gladys Rich. 

. The play, taken from the screen play of the same title, was well 
received by an appreciative audience. 

Quite a number of Juniors play in the High School band. These are: 
Paul Bailey, Bob Battin, Dean Glass, Bob Hostetler, Jean Kingsley, Gilson 
Koenreich, Howard Kerr, ·wade McGhee, Marge Simon, Robert Schwartz, 
Kenny Shears, Bill Rice, and Glenn Swaney. 

In spite of the fact that there are thirteen Juniors in the band, they 
are in no way bad luck to it. In fact, three of them, Kenny Shears, Bob 
Hostetler, and Glenn Swaney, are quite essential to the band; for Kenny 
plays the only piccolo; Glenn, the only bass tuba, and Bob, the only French 
horn, in the band. 

In addition to some of the band members who are also in the orches­
tra, there are several others, namely, Mimiam Dow, Louise Theiss, and 
Evelyn Hoch. 

The class can boast of an exceptionally brilliant lad. He is Kenneth 
Leipper, and he is graduating this year with the class of '36, thus com­
pleting his High School course in three years. 

Quite a group of the class have contributed important material 
published in The Quaker Weekly throughout the year. Theda Jane Lo­
schinsky is responsible for the popular column known as "Patter." .Jean 
McCarthy's column, "News Views," informed the studEnt body of world­
wide news. Jane Metzger is assistant editor. She is the first girl to hold 
this position, all other assistant editors having been boys. When Jane was 
selected as assistant, she shared the honors with Katey Jo Zimmers. Jane 
was to take charge of printing The Quaker Annual, while Katey Jo was 
to be assistant editor of The Quaker Weekly. But Katey Jo returned to 
Wooster, from whence she had come but a year before, and Jane became 
assistant of both branches of The Quaker. She will step up to the position 
of editor next year. 

The reporters for The Quaker are: Jean McCarthy, Dean Glass, 
Nanee Gibbs, Wade McGhee, and Betty Martin. The feature writers are : 
Kenneth Leipper, Justine Stamp, Betty Fifer, Jeanne Layden, Jane Woods, 
Bob Hostetler, and Robert Schwartz. 

And on The Quaker business staff is Bob Battin, who is assistant 
business manager and who will become business manager next year. 

The class played its part in social activities, also. Not being super­
stitious, the Juniors held their class party on Friday, Dec. 13, in the High 
School gymnasium. The gym was decorated in blue and white, the class 
colors. Music was furnished by George Harris' orchestra. The feature of 
the evening was a grand march, at the end of which Santa Claus (Bob 
Battin) passed out candy canes. This was the first year the Juniors had 
held their class party alone, their Freshman and Sophomore parties being 
combined affairs. During intermission the guests were entertained by 
pupils of Bettie Lee Kenneweg. 

Approximately thirty-one girls are members of the Hi-Tri club. In 
previous years a girl was given membership in the club by a popular vote. 
This year, however, to become a member each girl must have had a "C" 
average. . 

Also, there is a large group of girls interested in sports, and these 
are members of G. A. A. 

May the class of '37 be as successful in all the undertakings of next 
year as it has been successful in the past. Juniors, may the best of luck be 
yours in this following year, when you shall be the Senior class of Salem 
High. 

Page 41 



'( 
I · .r 



I:.'ottom Row, L eft to Ri.ght : K. Shear.s , 
R. ·Shall enburg, C. Sabotk a, M. Dow, J . 
lVJ.cCa•r thy , S. S·pack. S . B ra 1ti.ne·.ham. E . 
S'lee1l e, V . Lee , G . \V,1Ji nnery, M. Gr.aft'o n . 

Secon d How : A . Lea.se, E. Dutka, vV. 
K ill e, C. Janovec. M. \Vooodford, .J . l\t1~ ­
Quisto-n, H . Kerr. K . Giffen, B . T ·o•l p, JVI. 
McCave, A. Bahmiller, G. Prather. 

T hLr d R.ow : R. Hertz, L . Pep.pie, G . 
Koe·rnr eich, A. Oa>in, L. Cha•rl e t on , B. 
Tappl e, M . Sc·h u ster, C. Charleton, B . Bat­
ti n , N . G ibb.s , C. Ray n e ·;, .J . Metz~·e r-, B. 
Mart in , R . Schwartz. P . Bail ey, A . Bricker, 
. ..\ . B·nian , B . iTifer, G. Breau•l t, A_, Ph ill:i1s. 

Four~h Row: R. Lora. C. Kime1s. R. 
Hosi·etif'r, D . ~·lag, l e, E . Catilor3, "1i,iV. Han ­
~. Ji.ch , D. Thom p.son. J. Kingsley, H . Milli ­
ken, E . Szkol a. Ma l(jonn ert·h, H. Ma·r'O•sche­
r , J. L ayden, T . \ iVagoner, E. VVeist. 

Fifth Row : R . Di lwo.rth . M. ~dmon, L . 
T 11ei&1s, P. Loutzenhise1r, A. Gri1nes, G. 
R ;ch . 



Bottom Row, Left to Right: .J. King, R. 
F'raDila, P. . Cat.so, H. Gircht, A. Barr, vV. 
Ab.blett. H . Juhn, R . Grubbs, . .\. :Merino, E. 
Hoch, iVI. \i'\l',iggo1rs, A . P'.arks . 

Second Row: F. Conper, N. St'eele, J. 
Be-Ian, E. Konnerth, R. Jo,hns, .J. Burke, C. 
Icen'hour, L. Terry, H. Tod<l. E. \>\Tells, K. 
F ·ronius , L. Green, I. Clements. 

Thkd Row: H. Matta, T. J. Lo schin skey 
C. Yeager, D. Schaeffer, R. Mellinger. Bob 
Engel, M . L andwort, D . Engle, D. Davi.s. 
E:.'. Davi.s>, H. Gamble, T. Greene·isen. M. 
Hae.ssly, S. Stamp, A . Van ek, J. \Vo.ods, iVI. 
Simon e. J. vVhinnery, M. Barckhoff, B . 
HO'lime.s. 

Four-t•h Row: R. Paxson, M. vVeber. M. 
Lin<ler, V. Hunte-r. V\T. McGhee, Ruth 
S'mith, F . Kne ppe•''· L. Holloway, P. F a ini, 
B . Ri.ce, P. Hoelen. J. Stuart. 

To.p Row: E. P.ariso, D. GJ.a.ss, G 
Swaney, H. Butler, •C. Beck, L . Ewing, J. 
Bo'1ok, vV. Do.y le, H. Smi·t h , H. Tibhs, G. 
l\!1cPher·son, R. Entr:iken , R . V\TaJJ•d, A. 
W hi.ppkey, T. Ti.ll ey, J. Ums.t•ead, S. 
Phi.Jli·ps, F. Ratcheil'. 





The SophoJDores - 1938 

President, Charles Wentz Vice-president, Harold Hoprich 

Secretary-Treasurer, Stella Fidoe 

For two years the class of 1938 have been in these halls of Salem 
High. During those two years they have worked hard and well to make 
a name for themselves in the history of Salem High, and in two more 
years they will have accomplished this perhaps better than it has ever 
been done before. 

In the fall of 1934, the class of '38 entered the high school as just 
another unusually large Freshman class. As freshmen, they were teased, 
derided, "kidded" until Hallowe'en. "Taking their medicine" on that 
memorable night, the "green" freshmen suddenly became an individual 
class, distinguishing itself among the other three superior ones. 

Students began to take part in the activities and sports until the 
class was well represented in almost all of them. 

Following the custom used by the two previous classes, the "thirty­
eighters" organized and elected the officers: Charles Wentz, president ; 
Ward Eckstein, vice-president, and Stella Fidoe, secretary-treasurer. 

During that year, to make money for the class the treasury, students 
sold pencils with the school calendar printed on them. Then with a good 
record behind them for one school year, the class of '38 embarked upon 
their Sophomore year. 

Here, in this role of Sophomores, is where the Salem High students 
of the year 1935-36 learned to honor and respect the class of '38. 

In basketball and football seasons, the class raised money by selling 
red and black megaphones and arm-bands. 

Seemingly a sport-minded class, '38 athletes were found in every 
phase of Salem High sport life. 

Football season found numerous and promising candidates from the 
Sophomore class . Some \Vere varsity members, others reserve players, 
but all practised earnestly in an attempt to make the football season a 
successful one. Those representing the Sophomores in football were: 
Edward Bush, Vaughn Cauffield, Robert Hinton, Robert Kirchgessner, 
William Malloy, Robert Minamyer, Mike Oana, Julius Nestor, Charles 
Wentz, Edward Zilavy, and Mike Zimmerman. 

With this good turnout for football, little was expected in the other 
sports from the class of '38. But when basketball began, a large number 
were found on the varsity and reserve teams. On the varsity team were: 
Gilbert Everhart, Oliver Olexa, a new member of the class this last year, 
and Max Lutsch, a regular starter in the games and the varsity center. 
William Brooks, Robert Minamyer, Mike Cerbu, and Mike Oana, were the 
reserve basketball stars from the '38 class. 

Page 46 



To prove further their skill in athletics, the Sophomore class s:ir­
prised everyone by placing second in the interclass track meet, defeatmg 
the "superior" Seniors. Those who aided in this upset and who also 
participated in the inter-city track meets throughout the season a re : 
Harold Culler, Richard Jones, Max Lutsch, Roger l\faitland, Julius Nestor, 
John Shea, Ralston Smith, James Steffil, Nick Tatu, and Oliver Olexa . 

To boost the spirit of the fans, all the year 'round, cheerleaders were 
selected at the first of this last year. Because of graduation, the veterans 
had all been lost and new ones were needed. 

Accordingly the cheerleaders were selected and four were from the 
Sophomore class. Because of his outstanding ability to arouse the spirit 
of the fans and to lead cheers exceptionally well, John Shea, '38, was 
selected captain of the cheerleaders. Richard Cavanaugh became an active 
cheerleader also. Betty Albright and Wilda Bricker were alternates. 

Some of the more musically inclined persons took an active part in 
the band and orchestra. Only thirteen members of the Sophomore class 
were in the band, but these thirteen are well worth the places they hold. 
These are: Roland Cooper, Lowell Edgerton, Charles Everstine, Keith 
Frost, Harold Hoprich, Robert Kaminsky, Betty Ketterer, Leah Leipper, 
Charles Wentz, Martin Whitman, Anna Simian, Margaret Simon, and 
Marguerite Vincent. 

At the District Music Contest, the Sophomore class was represented 
by Harold Hoprich, who played the piano, and Charles Wentz, who played 
the clarinet. 

Several girls from the class of '38 were interested in library wor k 
and so became a part of Miss Lehman's staff of high school gir ls. They 
are: Elsie Hunter, Elizabeth Elder, Stella Fidoe, Priscilla Mullins, and 
Betty Morris. 

As is the usual custom, upon becoming Sophomores, that class chooses 
its class colors to be used for decorating at all parties and other occasions. 
So it was that the class of '38 choose red and gray to be its colors for the 
remainder of its high school career. 

The two Freshman-Sophomore parties, one held when they wer e 
Freshman, and the other when they were Sophomores, were both suc­
cessful. 

This last spring on the night of April 17, the classes of '38 and '39 
mingled together for this dance. At first, a musical program was g iven 
in the auditorium, after which the classes went to a gaily decorated gym 
to dance. The gym was dominated by the colors of the two classes, green 
and white, red and gray. Refreshments were served and another suc­
cessful Frosh-Soph Party was completed. 

With these two years behind them the class of '38 is beginning to 
lift the cloud from the picture which will unveil the future for them. For 
two years they have waited, anticipated the time when they too would be 
upperclassmen and enjoy the privileges of that group . And now the time 
has come! Next year the class of '38 will present a new, different, and 
successful Junior class play. Next year the class of '38 will be hosts to 
the Seniors at a bigger and better Junior-Senior Prom. 

There will be successes and failures, mistakes and corrections, but 
all will make of them better men and women for that supreme time in 
the life of every high school student-his graduation. 

A toast to the Class of '38 ! 

Page 47 



ROOM 106 
Alphabetically Listed: G. A<la,rns, B. A l br i irht, J. Alesi, M . An<l erso>n. G . A ndres, H. 

Arfm e n , T. Beardmore, D. Beattie, J. Be.oh te l. H. B'e r g. D. Be•rge.r, R. Benn ett, H . Berkhim er, 
H. Berkhoimer, M. Bohr, R . Boughton, R. Bowker, B. B radl ey, vV. Bricker, R. Briggs, B . 
B r ooks, M. H. Brud e rl y, E . B u s h , J. Bush, R. Bush. 

107 
Standing, Left to Right: J. Co p e, E. C h a.ppell, J. Chri stie , V . Carpen t•er, M. DeRie n zo. 

J. Ciotti, A. Catilin, E . Oody, R. Co p peck, G. Catlin, V. Caufi e ld , i\L Ce r b u , A . DeCrow, vV. 
Davis, R. Cavanaugh. 

Row 1 : J . Cramer, A . Crumbaker, H. Cu ller . S. Davidson . 
. Row 2: D. Dickenson, S. Dif·f•ord , H. Dinkl e m a n , L . Dunlap, K. Duime, Vi. E ckstein, 

L. Edgerton. 
Row 3: E. Elder, G. Everhart, C. E ver.sbine, B. Combs, M. Fa,rm er , S. F'idoe, f'. B e lan. 

ROOM 108 
Standing, Left to Right: Mi·5·S :?•hoop, F'. Frost, D. Hart, D. Gibb ons, H. Hope rich, R 

Green ewalt, \ 7il . G r eena1n eyer, H. Gorn1an, L. Hart. lVI. H ·ollo\vay, A . Harvath. 
First Row: Joh n K . Hutcheson, K. Holw ick, V. Holrn e.s, M. Grove. 
Second Row: S . Huloka, E. Hunter, V . Hurray, P . Hilditch , L. Holroyd, F. F'nitzman . 
Third Row: A. Hartman, A . G lass, R. Hi nton , P. Hoffrna.ster, E. I n g l ed u e, M . Hickey . 

Page 48 



109 
Standing, Left to Right: J. Kornbau, B . McBane, B. K etterer, M. Les t e r , V. Julia n, J 

Kish , E. Krause, K. M a tOhews, D. Jones, R. Kirchge-s sner, \V. Lutz, B. J ·one.s, R. Kami·nsky, 
\V. Kneppe.r. 

Row 1: B. Marti n, M . Kaercher , A. Loesch , D. Karp, M. Lutsch. 
Row 2: M. Johnson, B . L yon s•, A. Lozie r, vV. M a l! O•Y, R. McCain, D. Lea.sch, D. Lantz. 
Row 3: V. Li,ppiatt, L. L e ipper, D. M cCandless, G. King, R. Lottman, G. Li•ppiatt, 

H. London. 
307 A 

LEFT TO RIGHT: (S tand•in g ) Mr.s . Early, J. Shea, D . Rohe•r, S . R ea, M. Md leu·s'!1ic, 
E. Shast·een, J. P a nu.s k a , D. :Schm id t, R. Provins, J. ·E'cu!Lion, C. Scullion, A . RoubaJ , A. 
RadmiJ.ovich , T. McHvain, R. lVI.inamyer, J. Mi ll e r, B. Matt•e·v i, R. Mentzer, M. O"ana, :.\1. 
Needhan1 , lVI. PreisJe,r, B. Siding-er, A_. E'.im1ion. 

FIRST ROW: L. R eite•r, S. Rutter, B . Mo.rr i.s, A. J\lleUinger, G. Maoitla nd, D . Midd l e­
to n , M . Sdm•on. 

SECOND ROW: V. Reyno•lds, J. P •o lder, M. Nede1ka, V . S"antine, R. Seese, R. Mait­
land, G. Severyn, A. Schun·n, J. N·es tor. 

THIRD ROW: R. Pr•o.bed, J . Sabon a, E. Ress l er . P. Meier, I. S0hmi<lt, M. Ram.sayer, 
M. J. PaJsco, L. Patterson , L. Metts . 

307-B 
Standing, Left to Right: H . B. Clark e, E . Wiloson, L. 2';i.m m er-ma n , R . \V"ilson, H . \Vest. 

B. vVatkins, E. Zilavy, M. W•hitm an, H. Tu!>l.i so, G. S'pack, J. Vo-gelhube•r, D. Th ei.ss, L. vValker. 
A. Solomon, H. W ickline, M. Whitac re, E. vVil son , L. Vincent, R. Sp.row!. 

Row 1: A . 1\11. S laby, E. J. Smith , B. w·,oaCLs, L . Z immerma n, 0 . Olexa. 
Row 2: R \ Vnig·ht, G. \ •Vhitacre. T . Swening.s•o n, H. vVag.goner, N. T atu, E . Tulli.s, R 

T-homas, C. vVentz, C. Tr-otter , G. T hompson . 
Row 3: A li ce "VY.est, J . Zo col o , M . Vincent. B. \ iValton , G. Straub, B . So!.omon, A. Vo.t•ex 

J . Steffe'i, M . Zimmerman, B . \ iVh itco•mb, F. UJri0h, R. S mith. 

Page 49 



The FreshJDen - 1939 

John Evans, President Wm. Rogers, Vice President 

This year an eager group of former eighth graders came through the 
portals of Salem High to form one of the finest freshman classes in recent 
years. 

The fourth freshman class to organize, it showed splendid choice in its 
election. 

The number of freshmen out for track exceeds that of the seniors, 
and according to Mr. Cope, these boys will bring honor to Salem High in 
their next three years: Charles Huddleston, Eugene Williams, Roger 
Maitland, Russell Sinsley, Stuart Wise, Cliff Lowry, Harold Fitz Simmons, 
John Hanzlick, Richard Terry, Herbert Porter, Le Roy Moss, Joe Morris, 
and Keneth McConnor. 

Freshman boys turned out for basketball in hordes, but, as it is pos­
sible to keep only a certain number, Mr. Brown, basketball coach, kept 
only the most promising of these. They are: Cliff Lowry, Mike Guappone, 
Bill Schaeffer, Burton Sutter, Bob Vickers, Harry Halverstadt, and Jim 
Dickey. 

Besides basketball and track, freshmen boys showed skill in football 
this year. These boys look good and in a few years Salem High School 
should have a fine, fast team representing it. 

Not to be out done, the girls proved themselves worthy of r ecognition 
by their work on the library staff and their interests in the G. A. A. 

Miss Lehman's invaluable assistance learned a surprising amount con­
cerning library work this year and are ready to take the places left vacant 
by those graduating. They are Marjorie Layden, Ethel Hine, and Ruth 
Schmidt. 

In G. A. A. the girls, under supervision of Miss Hanna, are becoming 
real athletes. The following have a C average and one hundred points: 
Polly Silvers, Dorothy Milligan, Helen Moga, Theresa Hoff, Frances 
Simone, Helen Lowry, Helen Adams, Janet Greeneisen, Mary Jane Lora, 
Viola McGaffick, Kathryn Sturgeon, Lena Colian, Alice Zatko, Avonell 
Bard, Evelyn Tilly, Janice Yeager, Ruth Kelly, Blanche Yeager, Helen 
Piticar, Janice Greene, Pearl Anderson, Gay Rich, Olgo Heidrich, Gertrude 
Faulkner, Louise Ceicel, Gussie Hart, Nita Lantz, Elizabeth Julian, 
Mildred Cleland. 

More freshmen than usual were in the ranks of the band this year 

Page SO 



and they turned in fine performance at the several band concerts given in 
the auditorium. Many of these were also in the Community band. The 
first-year students in the band were: Mary Jane Britt, Nick Chitiea, 

Louis Colian, Joe Cooper, Eloise Dunn, John Evans, Joseph Fis~her, 
George Hanson, Bob Haushman, Warren Hixenbaugh, Charles Huddleston, 
Wallace Luce, Kenneth lVIcConnor, Joe Morris, Le Roy Moss, Henry 
Pauline, Earl Taflin, Bob Vickers, Billy Wark, Frances Webster, and Jack 
Wright. 

Although not so many as the band, the orchestra had a large number 
of freshman students in it. They must be congratulated for their work, 
along with the rest of the orchestra, at the Junior and Senior Class, plays. 
The members are: Nick Chitiea, Joe Cooper, Mary Louise Emery, Betty 
Jean Gibbons, Bob Harshman, Robert Hiveley, Marjorie Layden, Joseph 
Lautzenheiser, Richard Lozier, Le Roy Moss, Dorothy Nye, and Robert 
Umstead. 

On April 17 the members of both the freshman and Sophomore 
Classes held their annual party together. Before the dance an entertain­
ment was presented in auditorium by members of both classes. 

The Program consisted of a duet by John Evans and Wallace Luce 
on cornet and baritone, respectively; a trombone solo by Joe Morris, and 
a song and tap dance by Betty Albright and Lucile Holroyd. 

The gym was beautifully decorated in the colors of the two classes­
green and white for freshmen and red and grey for sophomores. The 
favors were clever replicas of different animals. 

Due to the hard work of the committees and the spirit in the classes 
the party was a huge success. 

To provide money for their class treasury the freshman students 
sold a total of one thousand pencils; five hundred of them imprinted foot­
ball schedules and the other five hundred with imprinted basketball 
schedules. These were a great success and the willing workers had little 
difficulty in selling them. 

The fine cooperative spirit which reigns in this class of 1939 was 
shown when they lent so much assistance to the band during the carnival. 
Each of six homerooms sponsored a stand. 

The freshman honor roll was kept well supplied with names during 
the whole year as it is a class of outstanding scholarship. 

The freshman class was represented on the debate team by Mary 
Fisher and Constance Clark who may later be the main stays of the team. 

Several first-year students were represented at Kent State Normal 
School in the annual Kent exams this year. 

May these students be as progressive and successful their next three 
years as they have been in their first. 

Page 51 



. ]fie <;luaket · 
300 

Stan<ling: J. Ballantine, H. Bennet, P. An<lenson, B . J. Cu lber,s>o n , C . C lark, M. Dow. 
D. Capel, J. Abblett, E. Baker, G. Coffee, D. Cope, F. Bene<l i c t'. L. Colian. V. Bcrrrelli, E. 
B rantinghrum, I. C itino, H. Derm.o tta, D. Denkhouse, M. Del Vkh;io, M. Cl e l a nd, C. Br'icke.r, 
F. Cope, Teaclh et·. 

Fi-rst Ro"' : 
b ir•ickenridge. 

S'econd Raw: 
G. Bennet, F. Bush . 

N. Chitiea, J. Cooper, L. Col'i a:n, R Berry, R. Carter , W . Di ffo rcl, 0. 

E. Alt.ornare, Q. Ballantine, Z. Duda, J. Dickey, E. Brooks, H . Bal sley, 

T ·hird Ro·w: D. B u ckman, 1\1'. J. Britt, A. Bard. R. Bowma;n, V. Bocl e nclorfe·r, E. De'i·­
mick, L. C eicel, H. Ada.ms. T. Oallahan, L. Deville , M. Coy. 

302 
Standing·, Le.ft to Rig.ht : R. Harshman. C. F li ckinger, G . H arnson , 'vV . H aifley , S. 

Godward, H. H a lvern tadt'. A. Dunl·aP. H. Junes, D. Ferreri, E. Funrier, J. Hanzli>ck. J. Fi.sher. 
E . H a lvansta dt, R. Ewing, G. Fickes, I. Fink. M. Gils·on, iii. Eimery, J. Greene, J. Green­
ei,sen, B. Gibbons, V. Finl ey. 

Fwst Row: E . Gray, JVI. HauptJwon, F. G oate, P. Green e, R. Englert, H . Fiitzsimmons, 
JVI. Fi,s•her. 

1Se,conrd Row: R. Engel , G. Ha1·t, V. Dundon, 0. H e iclri c;k, M . Guappone, H. Ell is, B . 
Hart. 

T>hi.rcl Row: T. Eber w ei n, E. H e nd e·rson, J. Eva ns. G. Duncan, L . F a;ini , G. Faulkner. 
ROOM 303 

F ir.st Row: V. Ladd, D. Krauss. M . F. Hilg·endorf, S . Kub'ls. 
Second Row: N . Lew>is, D . Hinkle, H. Karma.sky, R. K e ll y, E . Julian, E. Hine, H. J o lhn. 
Third Row: D. Kautz, D. Hinkl e , Janicky, M. Kn,s t a nek, W. Lewto n , R. Her.man, S. 

J a n ov ic. 
F ·o u.rth Row : T. Hoff, J. Holdr,ieth. A . Himmelspa;ch, J. L evat•in, F. Lantz. N. Lantz. 

J. Levantin, M. Layden, F. Hoba •rt. M . Knisel y . M . J. Lora, L. Knag·, A . Linder, M . Layden. 
F. Klo01se, M . J ·one1s , E. Judd, C. Kess<>lmire, D . Hi l tbrancl. Mr. Henning, C. Hudcll esVon. " ' · 
HixenbaUJg;h, C. Kais,ar, G. Kl eo•n, \ V. Hiltb1r a nd. F . . J.ones', .J. Hickling-, L. Kunie~' i ·CZ, R. 
Hivel,y , R. Jaege•r . 

Page 52 



Listerl Alphabetically 304 

J. Loutzenhiser, C, Lowry, H. Low,ry, R. Lozier, W. Luce, H. Ludwig, R. Lutz. 
A. Ma.cDonald, K. lVlcConner, J. McGaffic, R. McGaff.ic, V. l\l1cGaffic , B. M-cNarnara, 

F. McNicol, L . Mc:\Iicol, L. Markovich, D. Menning, I. Mercer, B. Miller, D. Mill'igan, R. 
Minarnyer, E. Minth, M. Mlinareik. H. Moga, J. Mo,rri,s, L. Moss, A. Mrugel. 

J. Nocera, D. Nye, M . O'Hrura. H. Pauline, H. Piti-car, H. Porter, J. Quinn , L. Ha·dnilo­
vi.oh, l\.11. Ray11no1ng, G. Header, G. IU.oh, !{. Rii,ch. 

305 

Standing Row- \ 'V. Hoige1rs, D·. Hoban, \i\T. E.,pal.CHng, E. Sta1np, A. Robbins, ·v\T. E'kro\V­
ron, B. Sutter, B. Sohaeffer, H. Rickert, R. Sinsley, F. Stene, b', Segesman, C. Sell, MO" . 
Hilg·endo·rf, M. S'e.ch l e r, TC. bkowron, J. Schuck, G. Spack, M. Scheul'ing·. 

Fir.st Row-NI. Shrive.r, J. Rogers, B. Roberts 1, F. Swaney, B. R-itchey. 
Secon d Row-B. Roger.s, K. Sturgeon, D. M. Sirn i'th, E. Roe.s·sler, R. ~cott, M. Sl•ahl , 

J. E'u tcHffe. 
Thi-rd Row-R. Schmidt, B. L. Stoudt, P. ·Silver, F. Simone, V. Raessler, F . Sturgeon, 

.J. S.an t•ar-elli. 

309 

Stancli·n.g Row-R. Vice.rh», D. T lhomas, D. Zappone, J. Syp,pko, E. Tilley, E. Truta, 
\V. Z1im1rnerman, K . Vandusen, A. Vidmar, J. Yea.ger, A . 'Ih01nas, R. Umstead, C. Tenny.s•on, 
E. Taf.lin , R. Terry. 

F:Lrist Rinw-H. Zilnn1er·man, D. Vincent, C. V 1ogelhuber, iVI. V 1otaw, \V. V iotaw, W. 
'\Vagone-r, J . VVal ton. 

Second Ro·w-A. Zatko, F. \,Y,o,bster, J. Webstec, .J. vVeiss R. Westphal , G. vVhinnery, 
J. VVhi.t'co,mb, B. Yeager, H . Yeage1r, E. ,V,eigainrd. 

T hird Row--E. \>Vilk imlD'n, B. vVillkLn1s, E . \ 'ViUiams. B. vViJ,son, J. Wright, C. 
\Voe·l"the·r , B . \Vark. 

Page 53 



••Pulling 



Along Together • • 

Page 55 



QUAKER EDITORIAL 
S.T'AFF 

Sitting, Left to Right: 
Justine Stamp, Betty 
Fifer, Jean McCarthy, 
Nanee Gibbs, Jane 
woods, Betty Martin, 
Jeanne Layden, T. J. 
Losohinskey, 1Jane Metz­
ger . 

.Standing, Left to 
Right: Cy Bruce, Bob 
Hostetler, Bob White­
hill, Dick Davis, Bili 
Wagoner, Editor Charles 
Sydney Freed, Wade 
McGhee, Bob Schwartz, 
Henry Pauline, J. Ken­
neth Le~pper. 

• • The Power Of 

September of 1935 found Charles Davidson, Jr., business manager, 
confronted with the task of building a new staff. The Quaker Business 
Staff was immediately put into action with several new members in its 
personnel. 

A few weeks after the beginning of the year, Bob Battin, a Junior 
with previous experience, was appointed as assistant business manager to 
Davidson and business manager next year. 

Again this year, as before, The Quaker sent a delegation to the 
convention of the Journalism Association of Ohio High Schools at Colum­
bus, Ohio. The business department was represented there by Business 
Manager Charles Davidson, Jr., and Ward Eckstein, Jr., who at that time 
was circulation manager. Neither Mr. Hilgendorf nor Bob Battin was able 
to attend. 

The staff was successful in adopting several new policies concerning 
its activities. Our success can best be judged by this yearbook. 

Page 56 



This year the Quaker Staff cooperated to produce a weekly news­
paper both aggressive and progressive. Aggressive, because several 
"scoops"-the dream of all good journalists-were made; and progressive, 
because flush, newsy headlines and modern make up styles were in­
troduced. · 

Charles Freed was at the helm as editor, while Jane Metzger, and 
Katharine Zimmer assumed the duties of assistant editors in October. 
But in January, "Katey Jo'· moved to ·wooster, and Jane carried on the 
associate-editorial duties by herself. 

A six-page issue of the Quaker was put out at Christmas, and the 
traditional "crazy issue", on April Fool's Day. The theme of the crazy 
issue this year was "The Gay Nineties". 

The members of the Staff also displayed their literary talents by 
contributing to the Quaker Annual. 

Mr. H. C. Lehman, journalism instructor acted as sponsor for the 
Quaker Staff again this year. 

The Press • • 

Page 57 

QUAKER BUSINESS 
STAFF 

.Seated: Charles W. 
Davidson, Jr., Business 
Manager. 

Standing, Left to 
Right: Gabby Hixen­
ba.ugh, Bill Crouch, 
Harold Hoperich, David 
Hart, Aquila Solomon, 
Bob Battin, Assistant 
Manager, Bill Jones. 



Organized in 1933, the Girl's Athletic Association had this year an 
active membership of eighty girl athletes. All sport-minded girls with 
a C average are eligible for membership. The club advisor is Miss Hanna 
and its officers are: Betty Walker, president; Helen Thompson, vice­
president; Jane Woods, secretary; and Ruth Cornwall, treasurer. 

This organization offers the only opportunity in high school for girls 
to earn athletic letters. To obtain one, a member must have 1000 points . 
However, because this year's seniors only had three years to work for 
their letters, they were required to have just 850 points. 

Thse awards are earned through participation in such sports as: 
Tennis, volleyball, basketball, track, hiking, skating, bicycling, kickball, 
and baseball. 

Athetic awards were presented to the follo"wing senior girls: Ruth 
Cornwall, Betty McGhee, Mary Shafer, Harriet Vansickle, Betty Walker, 
and Margaret Zilavy. 

• • The Feminine Element 

Fir.st Row : .J. Au ld, J. Kingsley , L. Thei.ss. R. Dilworth, s·. Feindert, !VI. TheiS'S, !VI. 
Siharkey, V. Brown. !VI. Simon, R. Little, G. Guappone. 

Second Row: B. Matthews, R. lVIcNic ol, E. Orawfo·rd, B . Lewis, R. vVhite, H. T.homp­
son , V. Ko1pp, Z. Slutz, B . Holmes, !VI. Englert, C. C'ha.rl ton. 

Third Row: M1iss lVIcCrea,dy, lVHss Horwell, L. Dilworth. J. McCarthy, M. lVIcCave, 
A . Vanek, M . \~T ig.gers, B. To!p, E. Hoch, M. :i\!1cGaffick, !VI. Hoes.s l ey. 

Fourth Row : J . FJ.ick, B. Fifer, F. Knepper, J. Lnyden, T". Loschinskey, J. vVoods, 
J. Metzger, B. Mar-tin, E. ¥Velis, J. Santarelli, E . Voho. 

Fifth Row: M. Dol e, O·. Zatko, E. \Vest, E. W"ebster, TI. Walton, !VI. Mnndy, E. Rutter, 
N. Schmidt, M. Fleischer. 

Page 58 



Finst Row: M . G r ove, M . Sc-h aeffe•r, F . Del Favero, E. Catlos, J. vV'hinne r y , E. vVest, 
M. Englert', M. Zilavy, H. Vansin ckle, B . Martin , T. \ 'Vagon e r. 

Seoo.nd R ·ow: M . Preis l e r, B. Siclinger , F . S imon, H. ;\1oga, Hel en Piticar, J . Yeage.r, 
J . "'i"'i' oods, D . T ·h ei.ss, M . Simon, B . M cGh ee, R . Co•r n wall. 

Third Row: P. Beer y, H. vV i cklin e, R . Grubbs, N . Gibb3, B . Fifer, T. H off. M . Lor a, 
J . Greenis·en , B . A'ibright, V. McGaffick, H. Lowry . 

Fou rrth Row : J . Ki.sh, V . .Juii-acn, A . Simione, 0. Zatko, A. Cain, L . Greenisen , T . 
Lo.schin skey, K . S turg·eon, A . Zatko, H . l\l'aroscher. . 

F if th Row : M iss Hanna, G . B r eau l t, R. \V·h ite, H. Thompso n , P. L outzenhiser. 

In Salem Hi • • 

Activity and accomplishment-those were the distinguishing factors 
of this year's work in Hi-Tri. Ably supervised by Miss Horwell and Miss 
McCready, the members chose as their student leaders : Lois Dilworth, 
president; Betty Lewis, vice-president; Marian Theiss, secretary, and 
Evelyn Crawford, treasurer. 

The enrollment was considerably enlarged this year because all 
senior and junior girls with a B average were invited to join. 

Among the activities of the club were penny dances, one of which 
was a President's Ball. As a result of the latter, $10 was given to the 
president's fund for crippled children. 

In May, a minstrel was presented before the student assembly. Later, 
a Mother's Day Program was given for the mothers of the members. 

One of the outstanding features of the year was knitting. Those 
girls who had not mastered the art were instructed by Harriet Percival, 
and now have a sweater to show for their efforts. 

Page 59 



Seat ed, L eft t o Rig h t: j_ F li ck, J . H a!'rof.f. B . Matth ews, H. 'J'',hom p.son , M rs . HarT•is, L. 
D ilworUh , R. Corn wall , J. Ast r y . 

Stand ing, L eft t o R ig ht : K . ·Cr·o u c h, G . Hi xe n baugh , R. Donah ey, C . Davidson , D. Garey, 
D. E ng l e h a rt , C. Freed, J . Pales, Z. S lu t'Z , R. N u.:;-.ba um. 

• • The World Is 

In adding to the rosters of dramatic presentations of Salem High 
School, the Junior Class presented as their class play a delightful comedy 
drama entitled "Smilin' Through," written by Allan Langdon Martin and 
very capably directed by Mrs. Mary Lanpher Harris. Very unique light­
ing effects were used. 

It deals with a tragedy fifty years back, when a rejected suitor shoots 
the woman he loves on the night of her wedding. As the years pass a 
boy and a girl of the younger generation of these families fall in love. 

How the spirit of the slain girl comes "Smilin' Through'' to help the 
young lovers, makes up the main theme of this drama which holds in it 
all the romance and fantasy of a powerful love drama. 

The characters were as follows : John Carteret, Kenneth Leipper ; 
Dr. Owen Harding, Robert Battin, Ellen, Gertrude Harris; Kathleen Dun­
gannon, Betty Martin ; Willie Ainley, Art Bahmiller; Kenneth Wayne and 
Jeremiah Wayne, Wade McGhee; Mary Clare, Reba Dilworth; Moonyeen 
Clare, Jane Metzger. 

Others in the cast were : Louise Theiss, Bob Schwartz, Gladys Rich, 
Jean McCarthy, Henry Smith, Lester Turner. 

Page 60 



The Senior class presented "The Thirteenth Chair" by Bayard Veiller 
for the annual senior class production on December 5 and 6 under the 
direction of Mary Lanpher Harris. 

This play was a thrilling, baffling mystery that dealt with a strange 
and sinister knife killing. The blame for the murder is shifted through­
out the course of the play, which becomes rather complicated, until the 
true murderer is brought forth . 

"The Thirteenth Chair" was the first murder mystery that had been 
presented on a Salem High stage in several years. The cast was composed 
of Bernice Matthews, Robert Donahey, Jeanette Flick, Jack Harroff, 
David Carey, Helen Thompson, Jeanette Astry, Joe Pales, Charles Freed, 
Charles Davidson, Bill Crouch, Lois Dilworth, Ruth Cornwall, Ray Nus­
baum, Zoa Slutz, Douglas Englehart, and Ralph Hixenbaugh. 

But A Stage • • 

L e.ft to Right : Lesteir Turn er. Glady,s R ·ic1h, Gertrude Harris, Louise Theiss, Bo1b 
Schwartz \~Tade McGhee, Betty :Martin, Ken Leipper, Jan e i\1etzgeor, Reba Di! worth, Bob 
Battin , . .:rt Bah mi ller, Mrs. Harri s, Jean McCarl!hy, Hen r y Smi th. 

Page 61 



The mixed chorus, established by Miss Martha Krauss last year, com­
pleted a successful season with the presentation of various numbers at 
the commencement and baccauleaureate services. This group also per­
formed for the Christmas program, Kiwanis Club, and presented a group 
of numbers for the musical assembly during the first week of May, in ob­
servance of National Music Week. 

The chorus offers one fourth credit a year to its· members, and this 
year, had forty names on its register. An outstanding trio which has sung 
many numbers for various community organizations consists of Stewart 
Montgomery Painter, Robert Donahey and James Kenneth Leipper. 

The chorus has been under the able direction of Mrs. Janice Satterth­
waite, who is substitutifig for Miss Krauss, while she r ecuperates from 
her recent illness. Miss Meta McCave rendered the accompaniment. 

• • Power To Quell The 

F i-r.st Violin : J . Pal es, R. Co•r n wall ; Second Vde>lins : C. Sabotka, D . Glass, M. Dow, R . 
Boughton ; T h ird Vie>lin: J. Lou tzenh ise r, R . H i vel ey; Fou r(Jh V.io.J in : E. Hol ociha, Ny·e; 
G uitars: J. B u s h, M. Farm er ; T rumpets: R . Um stead, N. Chiteau, F . Vin cen t; Saxophon e.s : 
H. L oiser, B. Gibbons ; Piccol o : K . f'h ears; l!: F lat Ho·r n : J . Cooper; Bar itone : R. Donahay; 
Trombone: L. M oss ; C1arinets: J. Kingsl ey, J. A uld, E. Ho·ck , B . K et'terer, M . S imon s B rus·s 
Vio.J: B . Morey; Cello : L. Theiss·; Pia n o : M . L ayd en , M. L. Emer y; D irect or: C. M. Brau t igam. 

Page 62 



1S1' ROW, SEATED : D . Krauss, D . McCand l e ? s, J. CO'pe, R. Do nahay, I. Raywo r th. 
D . DeRienzo, G . Prath er, B. vValke•r, b'. Lewis. 

2ND ROW: B. Mo r ey. M. Na·rag0o n , M . McCave, V . Brnwn, 1\11. E. Slhark ey, L . D ifford, 
S. Fai nte;r, E . 8'heen , I. Baltorini c. 

STANDING: Mrs. :Satterth waite, B . Mathews, R. Mc.Nicol, J. Pale.s, B. S h affer, J . 
B u rk, K. Le ipper, J . H ilgen dorif, G. K l eo n , M . Farmer. 

Savage Beast • • 

Due to the lack of proper instrumentation, the orchestra played for 
few major activities. The Junior and Senior plays, commencement and 
baccalaureate being the only engagements played by this group. 

The orchestra was also handicapped by the inexperience of half the 
members. Out of seventeen, Jeanne Auld, Bob Boughton, Ruth Cornwall, 
Miriam Dow, Hazel Farmer, Martha Farmer, Dean Glass, Evelyn Hoch, 
Stella Halofka, Betty Ketterer, J ean Kingsley, Barbara Morey, Joe Pales, 
Kenneth Shears, Carl Sabatka, Louise Theiss, and Frances Vincent are 
holdovers from last year's orchestra. In spite of all this the orchestra 
made steady progress throughout the year and in its last two engagements 
performed quite credibly. 

The orchestra practices, the fourth period on Mondays, Wednesdays, 
and Fridays, under the direction of Chester Brautigam, who is also di­
rector of the band. 

Page 63 



The wish which had been in the hearts of every band member, every 
loyal follower of the Salem High School band, was finally realized this 
year when more than fifty flashy new uniforms arrived. 

It was only fifteen minutes before game time when the marchers 
opened the crisp wrappings and donned the new regalia for the first time. 

A dazzling sight at the North gate of Reilly Stadium met the eyes 
of the surprised spectators in the stands as each trim row took its place, 
pivoted and swung ito a quick cadence down the gridiron to the strains 
of "Across the Field" as they counter-marched back on the field, every 
spectator stood up and cheered these musicians in their Scarlet Military 
duds with the black trimmings and Black Sam Brownes. 

The marching bank, was a great sensation at all the games with their 
Snappy Marching and beautiful drill work; An Orchid to Brautigam. 

• • 

Director, Bautigam; Drum Major, 
Freed. 

First Row: Swaney, Moss, Hixen­
baugh, Morris, Hoperich. 

Second Row: Bales, Cooper, LuJce, 
Bennett, Hostetler. 

Third Row: Cornwall, Chitea, 
S<chwartz, Evans, Harroff. 

Fourth Row: Saunders , Hilgen­
dorf , Vincent, Hanson, Bailey. 

Fifth Row: Cooper, Wark, Mc­
Connor, Whitman, Fischer . 

Sixth Row: Simione, Battin, 
Webster, Wright, Kerr. 

Seventh Row : Glass, Burke, 
Koenreich, Pauline, Vickers. 

Eighth Row: Brown, Kingsley, 
Simon, Auld, IDdgerton. 

Ninth Row: Huddleson, Britt, 
Dunn, Ketterer, Hock, Leipper, 
Painter. 

Tenth Row: Harshman, Rice, 
Tafflan, Vincent, Everstein, Faust, 
Kaminsky. 

A Fanfare And A 



The Concert band included the marching band with about twenty 
additional members. 

As has always been the case in Salem High School, the Concert band 
suffered because of lack of proper instrumentations to make a well-bal­
anced concert organization. Despite these adverse conditions, changes 
were made and the available instrumentation was juggled to partly fill 
up the gap left by the lack of French Horns, Bassoon, and other wanting 
Woodwinds. 

The Repetoire was greatly increased and several fine selections were 
added to the library. 

Two concerts were presented with great success, musically. At the 
final concert "The Universal Judgement,'' the required number for Na­
tional band competition was played along with Henry Hadleys "Youth 
Triumphant." 

Conductor Brautigam looks forward next year to a great musical sea­
rnn and the addition of the necessary instruments which so hampered 
the band's progress and kept it from entering competition. 

Flash Of Color • • 

Director, Bautig·am; Drum Major, 
Freed. 

First Row : Swaney, Moss, Hixen­
baugh, Morris, Hoperich. 

Second Row: Bales, Cooper, Luce, 
Bennett, Hostetler. 

Third Row: Cornwall, Chitea, 
.Schwartz, Evans, Harroff. 

Fourth Row : Saunders, Hilgen­
dorf, Vincent, F(anson, Bailey. 

Fifth R.ow: Cooper, Wark, Mc­
Connor, Whitman, Fischer. 

S:ixth Row: Simione, Battin, 
Webster, Wright, Kerr. 

Seventh Row : Glass, Burke, 
Koenreich, P auline, Vkkers. 

Eighth Row: Brown, Kingsley, 
Simon, Auld, Edgerton. 

Ninth Row: Huddleson, Britt, 
Dunn, Ketterer, Hock, Leipper, 
Painter. 

Tenth Row : Harshman, Rice, 
Tafflan, Vincent, Everstein, Faust, 
Kaminsky. 

Eleventh Row: McGhee, Shears, 
Wentz. 



Dave Carey, was President of the club, Ruth Cornwall was Secretary 
and Charles Davidson was treasurer this year. 

The Salemasquers Club was organized in 1926 under the leadership 
of MiE's Hilda Rose Stahl. Since 1931 it has been under the direction of 
Miss Mary Lanpher (Harris). The purpose of the club is to promote an 
interest in dramatics and to develop further the dramatic ability of the 
student. 

To become a member of Salemasquers the applicant must give a 
reading which is to be judged by the members. 

Several plays were enacted this term and preparations were made 
to present "Copy", a two-act script. Four male club members presented 
"The Message of Khufu" before the student body and before several com­
munity clubs. 

New officers were chosen for the 36-37 term. They are: President, 
Art Brian; Secretary, Bob Battin; Treasurer, Reba Dilworth. 

The Salemasquers club consists of members. The meetings are held 
every other Wednes.day. One of the final meetings was held with the 
Blue Dominoes, and Alliance Dramatic club, April, 1936. 

• • Boosting Is 

Fir.st Row: J. Oramner, R. Grubbs, G . H enry , E. W ·est, J. \ ' T:hinner y , M. Grafton, 
S. Ho·v loka, J. Yargar, R. Kel1y. 

Second Row: B. Albn1ght, F. L a;ntz, N. Lantz, J. Greene, G. " Thitiace·r, M. L ayden. 
D. Cap el, G. Kleon, V . i\IIcGaffick. V . Ressler. 

T!hi,rd Row: J. Shea, A. Slaby, A. CatJ,os, A . Cain, B . Martin, J. Schuck, V. H o,oray, 
M . A nder.son, E. Truta , T. ·vvagoner , E. Catll·O•S. 

S'tanding : L. H o'1l'OY<l, E. Ch a;ppell, D. TheisiS, B . ·wilson, K. Stu1rg·eon, C. E vern>te in, 
L. Zimmerman. 

Page 66 



!.l'iss' Larnphe.r, B. Weirn e t , J . Harroff. C. F r·ee<l, B. B a t t in , C. Dav idso n, B. Crouoh. 
E . C rawford, R . D ilwor t•h, J. M cCart1h y, B. Martin, J . Metzge•r , G . Rich, J. K ingsl ey, 

G. HarJ"is, N. Gibbs, J. Stamp, J. Hoprick. 
R . M.cN ich ol, H . Thomps on, R. Cornwall, B . L e wi•s, R. \Vhite, B . M a tthe ws, M . T h e i.s•s, 

S . F iendert,. J. ·woods, L. The iss, Z. Elutz. 
0 . Bria n , V\T. McGh ee, T. Lo.schin>s k y, N . vVHlia .msan, J. vVhin n e r y, A. Lease , M. S'hark o -. 

V B rown, B'. Schwartz, D . Car ey. 
J. Pal es, B . Dona;he y, B. Ho·ste tler, K. L e iP'Pe>r, .J. Ca;m pbell. 

Their Business • • 

The Boost ers Club, after several years of silence, was reorganized 
this year by Mr. Springer and Mrs. James Grieg, a former Salem High 
cheerleader. 

The officers elected are the cheerleaders ; John Shea, president ; Gene­
vieve Henry, vice president, and Richard Cavanaugh, secretary. 

The purpose of the club is to create a more unified cheering section 
at the various sports events of the High School. The club, with the aid of 
the other students, formed a single cheering section when they journeyed 
to Youngstown to attend the District Basketball Tournament. They also 
formed in one section at the home games so as to get a more centralized 
and cooperative cheering section. 

The membership of the club is approximately forty-five members and 
they made a much better cheering section for all the High School sports. 
Miss Hanna was faculty advisor on all out-of-town trips. 

Page 67 



Sea t ed, Left ta Ri g ht: P. Mtvllin s, B . Marti n , J. i\I cCa.rthy, Mi ss L e•hma.n, Z. S lul'Z . 

Sta ndin g, L eft to Right: M . Dow, E. Elder , B. Fi for, J. K ingE•l ey, R. Sc·hmid, B. Moni s. 
:11. La yden, E. Hu nt er, S. Fidoee. 

• • Fees, Fines and 

Resolved: "That the several states should enact legislation, providing 
for a system of complete medical service available to all citizens at public 
expense." 

Thusly the Salem High Debate Team argued negatively and affirma­
tively throughout a fairly successful season. This year's varsity squad 
was composed of: First affirmative, Jean Kingsley; second affirmative, 
Zoa Slutz; first negative, Helen Thompson; and second negative, Jean 
McCarthy. 

The affirmative team lost their first two debates to East Palestine 
and Warren negative teams, but in their last contest they defeated Lisbon 
High. 

The negative lost their first debate to Warren High, but then re­
turned to defeat the affirmative teams of Newton Falls and Struthers. 

Mr. J . C. Guiler, debate coach, finds one of the most encouraging 
phases of the past season to be the renewed interest showed by the stu­
dents and the public in general. The crowds who attended were the 
largest in recent years. 

P age 68 



The high school library seeks to be a definite part of the school pro­
gram. It is indispensible as a source of material to aid students in their 
various scholastic activities. It supplements classwork and also provides 
for interests outside the daily curriculum of study. 

The library has now over 3,300 volumes and subscribes to a variety 
of periodicals, both weekly and monthly. This year there were 150 new 
books added, including a new 24 volume set of Britannica Encyclopedia, 
which is the latest edition to be published. 

An attractive new booklist, which includes titles and authors of new 
books and contains notes describing each fiction book, was printed this 
year. Miss Lehman compiled all the material in the booklist. 

There is a student staff of fourteen girls who assist students, repair 
books, and help keep the library in order. 

Forensies • • 

Seated, L eft to R ig ht: M. Haessl ey, C. M or ey, V . Carpent'er, M. F is h er, C. Clark e, A. 
Solo m on. 

Stand in g-, L e.ft t o R i.g ht: Coach J. C. G uil e r , J. M cCar th y, J . Kingsl ey , Z . E'lutz, H . 
T ho m pso.n. 

Page 69-



Slide Rule Club is an organization wherein opportunity is offered for 
math students to learn a different and interesting phase of higher mathe­
matics . Members of the club are instructed in multiplication and division 
by the use of the slide rule with the help of the instructor, Miss McCready. 

This group, although only organized for the last semester of the year, 
has made fine progress in the study of the slide rule. Because of the 
lack of time, club members were allowed only one excused absence before 
being rejected from the roll. 

At the first meeting, the following officers were elected: President, 
Jean Kingsley, vice-president, Bob Battin, and secretary-treasurer, Louise 
Theiss. 

Meetings were held every Friday in 304. To add variety to the reg­
ular meetings, on April 10, a social was held. Trick mathematical prob­
lems were submitted to the students to work and prizes were offered for 
the correct answers. 

• • Parlez Vons 

V. Reynolds, C. Finn y, L. Faust, V. Brown, B. Matthews, E. Wells, M. Sha1key, A. Lease. 
J . Layden, C. Morly, J. Bechte l, B. Albri.giht, J. GhdsK 
J. Cope, B. Lewis, R. McNicho!, T . And·re. I. B'alterinic. 
J. Kingsley, E. Crawfo-r·d, G. Guappone, Miss Law n. 
P . Myers, R . Smith, A. Brian, H. Smith , P . Shallenburg, B . Lyons. 
J. H <:Vmil ton, C. Yeager, A . Sol omen, H. Th·om•pson, M . Mundy, E. Lantz. 
B. Walker, R. Walton. 

Page 70 



,seated, F r om L eft t o Righ t : L. Th e i•S'.'• :r . McCa r t h y , R. Frati la, B. Batt in, A . Bah ­
mill e r , l\fass Mccready, T. B owl in g , C . D av ids on , L. Osp eck. 

E'tian din.g : Z. Slu t z , J . Kin g·s l ey, !VI. Oe.sch , .J. Me t•zge r , Ii. R 'ice, H. B utl er, J. B u s h , 
B . Shwllenbe r g, H. B i,sc h el, D . Car ey, J'. Cam p be ll , 0. B r ian , A . B ri a n , K . L eippm', V . E•tewart , 
l 'V. M,cGh ee, C. Beck . 

Square Root? 

The French Club was reorganized this year under the capable super­
vision of Miss Lawn. 

Last year the club was not formed but at the insistence of the French 
students Mr. Springer agreed to permit the organizing of what turned out 
to be a very successful club of about 30 members. 

The club met every odd Tuesday. Some of the students corresponded 
with French pupils and these letters together with games, songs, and 
French sketches were the main features of the meetings. 

In the middle of the year, the first year students were welcomed in 
by a covered dish supper. 

The annual party was a very successful picnic. 
The officers are: President, Jean Kingsley, Vice President, Grace 

Guapone, Sec't-Treas. Mary Elizabeth Sharkey. 
The Seniors of the club leave their good wishes to the coming French 

students who will be in this club. 

Page 71 



First Row, Left to Right: D. Thompson , '~'. Hanzlick, F . Julian, M. Zimmerm an, H . 
Moffe tt•, R. vValcler, L. Jul ian , L. PattN1s·on, D. JVIcArtor, IV. D eRien zcr, R. Battin, J. Do­
lan.sky, J. King. 

E'econd ·Row, L eft to Righ t: Ooach Brown, F . B ra nn t s ch, V. Stewart, R. S'nyder, C . 
·wentz, E . P uka l s ki, H. Tibbs, A. vVest. J. Rich . C. Yaeger, Coach Smith. 

• • Gladiators Of The 

The result of the 1935 football season of the Quaker team may be 
termed as good. 

Inspired by square-jawed, Lew Smith, the Quaker aggregation won 
5, lost 3, and tied 2. 

The spirit of the team was somewhat more cooperative this year than 
last. 

Possibly the most outstanding players of the year were "Tunney" 
Snyder, "Virge" Batin, "Buzz" West, Les Julian, and Paul Williamson. 

The squad will lose by graduation the following seniors: Moffet, Pat­
terson, DeRienzo, Julian, vVest, Stewart, Pukalski, Dolansky, Minth, 
Walker, and McArtor. 

The squad t eam coach and school will feet the loss of these boys but 
without a doubt the following "fighting fools" will bolster up the spirit 
and will be back next year. Wentz, Raynes, Snyder, Battin, Nestor, Zim­
merman, Oana, Sheaffer, Yeager, Tibbs, Hanzlick, Thompson, Kerr and 
King. 

And, let's not forget that loyal support {l.nd service rendered by 
"Smilin Joe" Herbert and his assistant, "Romance" Joe Birke. We also 
lose "Smilin Joe" through graduation. 

Page 72 



The Salem High football team had one of the most successful season's 
in recent years, winning 5 games and losing but 3. Two games ended in 
scoreless ties. The Salem squad averaged 170 pounds but the weight was 
centered around one man, "Toar" Julian who weighed approximately 
270 lbs . 

The opening game with Sebring ended in a 0-0 tie but on the follow­
ing week-end the Quakers defeated Struthers 20-7. 

The Quakers were defeated by Youngstown East and East Palestine 
but bounced into the win column with five straight victories. 

The annual Thanksgiving struggle with Alliance ended in a scoreless 
tie. 

Thirteen valuable gridders will be lost through graduation. They are: 
Bill Derienzo, Lester Julian, Dick McAtor, Harry Moffet, Leland Pat­

terson, Ed Pukalski, Joe Dolansky, Willmer Shepard, Ralph Snyder, Vance 
Stewart, Alden West, Ralph Walker and Paul Williamson. 

Gridiron • • 

Bottom, L ef t to High t: vV. M in t h , C. vVen lz, F. B l'auntsch , C. Yaeg·e r , R. S n yd er, E . 
Puka l•skd, A. vVes t , J . Ri ch , H. Tibbs . J. Bur k e . 

Second R ow : C'. T enn y·s·o n , B. R ob in s . J. Sabo·n a , D. T hompson , Vv. D eR ienzo. R . B atti n, 
J . D ola n s k y, J. H enbert. 

Thir d R ow : Ca.ach B ro w n, B . L egesm a.n , M . Oana, C. Sell. M. H ippl ey , D. Krauss, C. 
R ayn es, V. S tewar t, R. ·walke r , D . lVJ cAJr t·or . 1'. J u lia n . .J. K in g-. S. J anovec, E. Bus h , H . 
H a l vers tadt, B. L o.r•a, B. H ost e tl e r . S . vV i E>e, Coach Smi t h , D . T erry. 

L as t R>ow: M . Gu a p p.on e, H. Sm•ith , H. Kerr, L. \Vald er, .J. Neste r , V . Caufield , B. Mi n a ­
m eyer, B. Sch aeffer, M. Cerbu. 

Page 73 



VARSITY RECORD 

WON9 LOST 7 

Lost First Game of Sectional Tournament to Youngstown South 
At the start of the season lack of heighth and inexperience were 

obstacles confronting the Salem squad . . . started season with three 
consecutive victories over Boardman, Lisbon, and Wellsville . . . strong 
Youngstown Chaney team defeated Quakers during Christmas vacation 
.. . East Liverpool and Barberton were too much for one week-end .. . 
Alliance was defeated 22 to 20 in last thirty seconds of play . . . Brown­
men then lost to East Palestine and Massillon .. . Warren fell before an 
inspired Salem squad in the season's outstanding game .. . after losing 
to Akron St. Vincent the Quakers defeated Rayen and then held the 
powerful Dover Crimsons to a close victory . . . ended season the same 
as they started it by winning three straight games over Alliance, Niles, 
and struthers ... finished third place in Big Six league and County stand­
ings .. . lost one player, Eddie Pukalski, by graduation ... five letter­
men and four varsity men will return to form next year's squad ... 

• • Dereules' Of The 

E"ta11ding , L eH to R ight : JVIg,r . W . E cJ{,s tein, B . S u tter , M . Cer bu , M. G u a p p one, M . 
Oaca, Coach Sm i.t'h . 

E1it tin g, L eft to Righ t : J . B ro ok s, J. Di ck ey, J . Schaeff e r , H a l ve r s t ad t, C. L owr y , 
B . M inam ayer . 

Page ?4 



D. S lagle, E. P uka lski, C. R aynes , M . Lul'sch, D . S h aeHer, K . S hears. 
Coa ch Brown, A. Brian, G. Everhart. H. Smi·th, 0. Olex-a, H. Juhn, L . Gree n . 

Hardwoods • • 

RESERVE RECORD 
WON 7 LOST 8 

The reserve squad was composed of one Junior, five Sophomores, and 
seven Freshmen. 

The reserves won over Boardman, Lisbon, Wells ville, East Palestine, 
the Trojans, Niles and Struthers. 

The secondaries were defeated by Youngstown Chaney and Rayen, 
East Liverpool, Barberton, Alliance, twice, Massillon and Warren. 

Some of the most consistent reserve players were John, Schaeffer, 
Dickey, Brooks and Lowry. 

Due to the fact that only one varsity player will be lost through 
graduation, these players will have another year to play together and to 
gain experience. 

. The reserve squad consisted of twelve players-two more than are 
usually carried all season. 

The following were members of the reserve squad : 
Henry Juhn, Bill Brooks, Bob Minameyer, Mike Oana, Mike Cerbu, 

Cliff Lowry, Bill Schaeffer, Henry Halverstadt, Burton Sutter, Mike 
Guappon, Bob Vickers, and Jim Dickey. 

Oliver Olexa joined the reserve early in the season but because of his 
splendid all around playing, he was moved up to the varsity. 

Page 75 



CLARKE-
~~Builder of Challlpions'' 

Page 76 



First Row, Seated : Mr. Cla rke : J. Herbecl't, manager; B. Rice, J . King, L. Ca tl os, R 
Snyder , B. vVhite•hill , H. C ull er , M. Oana, Coach Co1p e. 

l:econd Row, Seated: C. Huddleste-n , L. Patter·s on, L. Hart, C. Lowry, B . Whiitoomb. 
C. Yeage r, T. Tille 0•, H. T ibbs, A. Bri1ck e•r, J . Sthea, D. Gla1s.s, K. McConne r. 

E'l'and.i111g: J. Steffel, J. M.orri s, EL F itzs urnmons. M. Hipp·ley , L. Moss, I~' - M·cGhee, 
G . CaU: n , :&'. \Veslfall, K. S·h ea.rs, L. Turner, M. Lutsclh, E. Ka.m oisk y, R. Entriken, J. Stan · 
le y, R . l\l'aitland, C. \Ventz, .J. Hanzlick. 

Dust Kieker-nppers • • 

The "36" track season was inaugurated, with the holding of the Inter­
class Meet. 

In this the Juniors won, Sophomores · placed second, Seniors third, and 
Freshman fourth. 

April 18 the team traveled to Mansfield, to enter the Mans;field 
Relays. 

Here they placed 16th. Competing with over 60 schools from Ohio, 
West Virginia and Penn. 

On May 2 the seventh Annual Night Relays were held here. Toledo 
Scott winning the meet. 

Salem made a fine showing, by placing fifth and defeating her old 
time rival East Palestine by 2-3 of a point. 

May 9, the 33rd Annual Columbiana County Meet was held here. 
Salem showed her balanced power by placing in every event. Again 

defeating her favored rival East Palestine. This time by 181/2 points. 
At this writing, the District Meet, dual meet with Warren and the 

State Meet, have not yet been held, but Salem is expected to make a good 
showing in each. 

This has been the most successful season in the past 3 years, and 
the prospects for next year look even brighter. 

Page?? 



. . The Other Side 

Of Life 

In 

s. 
H. 

Page 78 

s ••• 



Page 79 



He's the drummer man ... in the band .... The principal's family 
in the Sunny South .... Two-thirds of the Triumvirate .... Managers 
extraordinary .... the down-town coaches review the situation ... . 
"Cosmo, the great." .. . High noon .... "Get out, Crouch!" ... The 
baton that built a reputation . ... Crossing the Bar .. . . "Scram! Can't you 
see I'm busy?" 

Page 80 



Championship two-mile relay squad .... "Oh, Brook, you say the 
cutest things." .. . Bruce showing off as usual. ... He always gets his 
man .... "Shoot the snipe." ... if§*;:,-;§* % ! ! ! tt*H .... Please, Peach, 
just once? ... Victim of the weed ... . Get set . .. Go! ... Toots and Ted 
feeling fine about stealing a cop's motorcycle .... Never mind, its just 
Gabby .. . . The other third of the Triumvirate ... and the Big Job. 

Page 81 



This Page Is a Representation of 

Salem's Professions 

These Men Are a Vital Part of 

Every Progressive Community 

L. A. Cobbs, M. D. 

L. W. King, M. D. 

G. J. Hawkins, D. D. S. 

W. E. Ward, D. D.S. 

Gail A. Roose, M. D. 

Page 82 

J. F. Schmid, D. D. S. 

John P. Sharp, M. D. 

R. E. Smucker, M. D. 

M. M. Sandrock, D. D. S 

F. J. Mangus, D. D. S. 

Guy E. Byers, M. D. 



This Page Is a Roster of Salem's Attorneys 

Lawyers Are Essential to the Progress of Our Community 

Cecil K. Scott L.B. Harris 

Lozier Ca plan 
"Class of '25 " 

K. L. Cobourn 

Judge J. C. Boone L. P. Metzger 

R. W. Campbell Charles McCorkhill 

Joel H. Sharp South Metzger 

Page 83 



The Portraits 
in this book 

were taken by 

the 

Curtis Studio 
A 1•hotograph is the only thing 

on earth that lives forever. 

Make an appointment today and have you1• picture taken. 

Page 84 



"1ARK'S 
Dry Cleaning - Dyeing - Laundry Service 

"Spruce Up" 

170 South Broadway 

Phone 777 
Rinie E. Wark, Mgr. 

Baxter: I caught my boy friend 
flirting. 

Adams: I got mine that way too. 

Joe: Why isn't Ted back to school? 
Jim: He was to a party in Venice 

last summer and fell in the gutter 
coming home. 

Ed: See that fellow, he's going 
through College caring for babies. 

Ex-Coed: He's lucky, I got kicked out 
for that very same reason. 

Mike: Did her father give the bride 
away? 

Ike: No. He is going to let the 
groom find out for himself. 

Hart : Suppose the company goes 
bankrupt? 

Gabby: We'll divide the profit 
equally. 

Nunn-Bush Shoes 
For Men 

How Many Lessons 
In An Education? 

You do not worry about the 12,000 les­
sons you will have l<:arned before you 
complete your high school education. 

Do not worry, either about how many 
deposits are going to be needed to reach 
"a fortune ." Just keep saving a little bit 
at a time, persistently, and financial in­
dependence will be yours early in life, in­
stead of late ... or never. 

FARMER'S 
NATIONAL BANK 

Red Cross Shoes 
For Women 

HA VE YOUR SHOES FITTED BY X-RAY 

at 

HALDI-HUTCHESONtS 
Children's Shoes 

Page 85 

Men's and Women's 
Hosiery 



Buy At 

The 
Golden Eagle 

Salem's Store for the Young Men 

(The chap with the two feet) : Let 
me give you a tip. 

(The other chap with the two feet) : 
Tip it. 

(Ditto former) : Go down to the bak­
ery and stand in front of the big oven. 

(Ditto latter) : For why? 
(Ditto former): There is dough in it. 

Then there is the absent-minded pro­
fessor who shaved the cat and kicked 
himself in the face. 

Judge: How can you prove your inno­
cence? 

Prisoner: Give me time. 
Judge : Ten years. 

Worker: What is your name, my 
good man? 

Convict: 999. 
Worker: But that's not your real 

name. 
Convict: No, that's only me pen 

name. 

Pumps and Water Systems 

THE DEMING COMPANY 
SALEM, OHIO 

Page Bo 



Your health depends upon the accuracy 

that is used in compounding your pre­

scription! That is why our Prescrip­

tion Department is most important. 

Only licensed, qualified, experienced 

pharmacists do the work. And a double 

checking systen1 guarantees accuracy. 

Let us fill your next Prescription 

J. H. LEASE DRUG CO. 
TWO CONVENIENT REXALL DRUG STORES 

State and Broadway 
Phone 72 

Leray Hartsough 
CHIROPRACTOR 

178 N . Lincoln Ave. 

Phone 1307 Salem, Ohio 

Compliments of 

THE ANDALUSIA DAIRY 
Company 

CONGRATULATIONS 

CLASS OF 1936 ! 

J. C. PENNEY CO. 
East Sta.te Street 

Page 87 

State and Lincoln 

Phone 93 

Congra tu la tions 

To the Class of 

19 3 6 ! 

w. s. 
ARBAUGH 

Quality Furniture 



MeCULLOCD'S 
Salem's Leading Sto••e 

High Quality 

The Management of 

the_; 

STATE 
AND 

GRAND 
THEATRES 

Salem, Ohio 

Extends beSt wishes to the 
Class of 1936 

•• 
Low P .. iees 

Rat : Would you love me if I didn't 
have a cent? 

Betty: Sure thing, but did you ever 
try lifebuoy? 

Bill: My dad has a leg made of 
hickory. 

Joe: That's nothing. My sister has 
a cedar chest. 

Mrs. Painter: There's company at 
the door and we're not through dinner 
yet. 

Stew: Quick, grab a toothpick. 

Schwartz (to clerk) : Is that candy 
good? 

Clerk: Is it good! It's as pure as 
the girl of your dreams. 

Schwartz: That's fine. Give me a 
pack of gum. 

Ron: Darling, I love you terribly. 
Marian: You surely do. 

E. W. BLISS COMP ANY 

Manufaeturers of Rolling Mills and Special Machinery 

Page 88 



Many service stations change ownership with the seasons, l:.'llt SHEEN'S 

has lasted through the years, building a reputation for honest reliable service. 

E. C. Sheen, Jr. is Proprietor 
of 

SHEEN'S SUPER SERVICE ST A TION 
383 North Lincoln Ave. 

Evelyn (at concert) She has quite a 
large repertoire, hasn't she? 

Bish: Yes, but that dress she's wear­
ing makes it look that much worse. 

Campbell: A woman's position in 
Hawaii, according to experts, is pretty 
shaky. 

Lois: Here's an old hen they've 
found with two hearts. 

Ted: Yeah, I played bridge with her 
the other night. 

Meta: (at game) There, they're at 
it again, I do hope. 

Alden won't repeat that story I told 
him last night. 

Senator Fish Face: We who laughs 
last is a Democrat. 

Dave: I think I have a flat tire. 
Marj : Oh, give me a chance we're 

only a block out of town. 

Salem, Ohio 

The Salem Hardware 

Company 
139 So. B.-Way Phone 183 

We Deliver 

HARDWARE 

ROOFING 

PLUMBING 

HEATING 

PAINT - GLASS 

The First National Bank 
Capital 

Surplus 

$150,000 

500,000 

Interest Paid On Savings Accounts 

Page 89 



See Us fo1• Co1nmeneement Presents 

If We Don't Have It 
We Can Get It 

Watcltes - Necklaces - Diamonds - Jewelry 

C. M. WILSON 

Congra tu la tions 
Class of 1936 

GETZ'S SERVICE 
GREATER AMOCO GAS 

We Are Open Till ONE O'clock 
Phone· 5-R. 178 N. Ellsworth 

Better Meats 

-at-

Better Prices 

Simon Bros. 

Heaton & Stratton 
Agency 

General Insurance - Real Estate 

372 East State Street Salem, Ohio 

Head Clerk: I'm sorry to hear of your 
partner's death. Can't I take his plac~? 

Manager: 0. K. if it can be arranged 
with the undertaker. 

Some men are known by their deeds; 
others by their mortgages. · 

The fellow who used to read the 
movie subtitles out loud now sets be­
hind us and helps the hero sing the 
theme song. 

Dave: I see you're still letting your 
son drive the car? 

Mr. Brian: Yes, he's still too young 
to be trusted as a pedestrian. 

"Sally is getting a man's wages." 
"Yes, I knew she was married." 

First M. D.: I have a few nice cases 
of pre-war neuralgia. 

Second M. D.: How much do you 
want for a case? 

I. F. MELLINGER, L. L. D. 
of I u E 

T M A 

Leetonia, Ohio 
T B L 
L E E 
E R R 

Hopes That the Class of 1936 '\Vill Keep on Climbing 

Page 90 



Distributors: 

Blue Ribbon Paints and 
Varnishes 
Horton Washers and 

Ironers 
Miners' Tools & Supplies 

Salem Tool Co. 
767 S. Ellsworth Ave. 

Phone 770 

What gracious charm and .sweetness 
there is to be found in a garden! No 
wonder everyone loves flowers! 

The exclusive beauty and fragrance 
of flowers may be yours the 

year 'round. 

Flowers Bring Happiness 

MeArtor Floral Co. 
Salelll, Ohio 

SALE,M'S 
ONLY 

COMP'LETE, 
BUILDING 
STORE 

PEOPLES LUMBER 

Congra tu la tions 
to the Class of '36 

GARDEN GRILL 
Hotel Metzger 

Wear 

CORT'S SHOES 
For Style and Economy 

428 East State Street 

Salem, Ohio 

DeLuxe 
Student Name Cards 

Croghan Engraving & 
Printing Co. 

Fremont, Ohio 



P .ROGRESS. 
There are few fields where the necessity-for - progress-th• 
demand for new ideas, is as pronounced as in the production 
of School Annuals. ¢ Here in Canton we take pride in not 
only keeping pace, but in setting the pace for innovations 
end changes in this highly progressive field. ¢ When yo11 
work with Canton you are hand in hand with experienced 
people, constantly on the alert to sense the wants of 
Annual publishers, and quick to change from the old order, 
•ild offer new ond unusual ideas to progressive editors, 

THE CANTON ENGRAVING & ELECTROTYPE CO., CANTON, OHIO 
ATTRACTIVE ANNUALS • WITHIN T>-.;<1R BUDGET; 

Page 92 



Salem Builders Supply Co. 
Coal - Building Material - Paint - Hardware 

All Good Wishes for the Success of Each Member of Class of 1936. 

Mr. Guiler: Can you give me an 
example of commercial appliances used 
in ancient times? 

Zeke: Sure, the loose leaf system 
was used in the Garden of Eden. 

Martin: Oh, Sir, what kind of an 
officer are you? 

Officer: I'm a naval surgeon. 

Martin : My goodness, how you doc­
tors specialize. 

Mr. Henning: I want to buy a pres­
ent for my wife. 

Clerk: Could I interest you in a sun 
bathing suit? 

Henning : You could, but let's fix up 
the present first. 

Freed: A funny thing happened to 
my mother in Louisville. 

Davidson: I thought you said you 
were born in Cincinnati. 

Dance Every Night 

To An Orchestra At 

ANNIE'S PLACE 
Soft Drinks 

Lunches 

MIRA CLEAN 
"Dry Cleaning At Its Best " 

Your Party Dresses will Look Their Brnt 
With Miracleanin.g 

American Laundry & 
Dry Cleaning Co. 

R. C. Gibbs D. C. Carey 
Phone 295 

Compliments 

of 

The Salem China Co. 

Page 93 



Modern Design Plumbing Fixtures 

and 

Cabinet Sinks 

for 

Homes - Hotels - Apartments - Public Buildings 

The National Sanitary Company 
Salem, Ohio 

E. S. Co. 

Invitations and Diplomas 

School Supplies 

Printing and Engraving 

Educational 
Supply Company 

Painesville, Ohio 

Virg: And now they tell me setting 
bull had a daughter, Setting Pretty. 

Mr. Eckstein: That young man of 
yours stays very late. Doesn't he know 
how to say goodnight? 

:Mary: Sure, dad, better than any 
guy I ever knew. 

Doctor: Are you sure you take a glass 
of hot water every morning? 

He: Sure, but the laadlady calls it 
coffee. 

Joe: "If a crooner sangs to you again, 
I'll make him pay the same way he 
sings." 

Freda: "How's that?" 
Joe: "Through the nose." 

Gilson: "Your girl would be pretty 
but for one thing. Where does she get 
her big nose?" 

Tunny: "Into other people's busi­
ness." 

Page 94 



The_; 

Quaker 

Is bound in a 

Kingskraft Cover 

Manufactured by 

Kingsport Press, Inc. 
Kingsport, 

Tennessee 

He: Can you tell me why love and a 
roll of film are alike? 

She: No, why are they? 
He: They both got to be developed in 

the dark. 

"May I ask, sir, how it is that both 
you and your brother are so bald?" in­
quired the inquisitive barber. 

"Well," replied the customer, '-I'll t ell 
you if you'll promise not to say any­
thing about it." 

"Oh, certainly, sir." 
"Well, it's because our hair has fallen 

out." 

The Hen is immortal-her son will 
never set. 

"What is a pedestrian, Dad?" 
"It is a person with a wife, daughter, 

two sons and a car." 

A sign in a window said: "We do not 
tear your clothes with machinery; it is 
au done carefully by hand." 

"Watch the Fards Go By" 

See the New Ford V-8 

at 

E. L. Grate Motor Co. 
Salem's Largest and Most Ccmplete 

Garage 

Two-Thirds of Your Time Is Spent 

In Your Shoes! 

Keep Them 

Properly 

Repaired at 

Pauline's Shoe Repair 

G Air Conditioned Refrigeration 

G Iron Fireman Automatic 
Coal Burners 

G Glidden Paints 

Three Necessities of Modern Hcrne8 

The Citizens Ice & Coal Co. 
Phone 645 

Compliments of 

The Lincoln Market 
Dealers in Fruits, Vegetables 

Meats and Canned Goods 

Phones: 248 249 Opp. Postoffice 

Page 95 



A.J. HERRON 
Moving - Storage 

1026 Franklin Street 

Phone 725 

MOTOR HA VEN INN 
School Lµnches 

Baked Goods Ice Cream 

282 N. Lincoln Phone 424-W 

Salen1's Reliable Printer 

Tablets 

School Supplies 

Candy 

Get our Prices on Job P1•inting 

Page 98 

I SA LY'S 
ICE CREAM 
CONES 

* TOWERING 
PEAKS OF 
DELIGHT 

* 
Ut:most: In 

Enjoyment: 

and Value 

for a 

NICKEL 

Salem Bottling Works 
.Manufacturers of Carbonated 

Beverages 

Phone 42 

Congratulations to Class of '36 

The J. R. Stratton Co. 
17 4 S. Lincoln Ave. 

High-Grade Plumbing 

Duro-Water Softeners 

Hot Water and Steam Heating 



The 

Althouse Motor Co. 
Offers you 

Oldsmobile 

24 Hou1· Se1·viee 

Diamonds 
and 

Jewelled Wedding Ring~ 

J. L. GALLATIN 
JEWELER 

At 619 East State Street 

Best Wishes 

to the 

Class of 1936 

SCHWARTZ'S 

Congratulations, Graduates! 

• 

B .eo 

Spic & Span Cleaners 
225 East State Street 

Phone 834 

Page 99 

La Salle 

Congratulations From 

Your Jeweler 

ART, THE JEWELER 
LEAD[NG 

JEWELERS and OPTICIANS 

NO BIL'S 
Shoe Store 

458 East State Street 

CONGRATULATIONS! 
CLASS OF 1936 ! 

"Ma.y Success and Happiness 
Be Yours" 

REISMAN'S STORES 
For Men and Boys 

Metzger Block Salem, Ohio 



Compliments of 

FAMOUS DAIRY, INC. 
Preferred by Those Who Know 

Phone 292 

For All Occasions 

Endres-Gross, Flowers 

Phones : 26 or 37 

G. E. Hotpoint and; Crosley Refrigerators 
Crosley Radios 

R. E. Grove Electric Co. 
Salem, Ohio 

Contractor-Dealer 

640 East State Street 

Phone 586-J 

RANSELL'S 

Phone 100 

408 East State Street Salem, Ohio 

Ladies', Misses' and Children's 
Ready-to-Wear 

Salem, Ohio 

Compliments of 

The 
Electric Furnace Co. 

Salern. Ohio 

Oil, Gas 
and 

Eleetric Furnaees 

For every industrial heating 

process. 

Greetings to the Graduates of 1936! 

G . F" h " Baseball 
omg is mg- { Football 

Going Hunting- . Basketball 
Playing Tennis 

· Golf 

CITY NEWS and SPORTING GOODS CO. 
Next to State Theatre C. S. Chisholm, Mgr. 

Page 100 



Harris Garage and Storage Company 
Auburn, Packard, Plymouth and DeSoto 

485 W. State Street Phone 465 

Come to Us For Books, Greeting 

Cards, Fountain Pens and 

School Supplies 

J. H. Campbell 

CONGRATULATIONS 

To the Class of 1936 ! 

Wilbur L. Coy & Co., Inc. 
BUICK and PONTIAC 

SALES and SERVICE 

Phone 204 150 N. Ellsworth 

Congratulations to the 

Class of 1936 

BUNN'S GOOD SHOES 

Page 101 

Best Wishes to the Class of 1936 ! 

McBane-McArtor Drug Store 

496 East State Street 

McKesson's 

We Can Supply Your Wants-

Hats, Dresses, Lingerie, Hosiery 

Chapin's Millinery 

Good Luck 

to the Class of 

"36" 

Finley Music Co. 

Congratulations 
to the Class of 1936 

W. H. KNISELEY & SON 
"Salem's Oldest Automobile Dealers" 

Phone 180 



THE SAME QUALITY 

That is represented in this Annual 
printed by us for Salem High School. 
We are pleased to present this as a 
sample of the work our plant is 
equipped to do-for you and all our 
customers. 

We do a finished job rn 

g Booklets 

g Folders 

g Inserts 

g Broadsides 

g Letterheads 

g Business Forms 

Label printing is our specialty-Gummed and ungummed labels for all 

your requirements-ideas that arouse intereSt-illuStrations and color com­

binations that get attention-Art work that will satisfy. 

Ideas and EStimates Without Obligation 

The Salem Label Company 
Label and Job Printers News Bldg., Salem, Ohio 

Page 102 



• • • Index to Advertisers • • • 

Page 

Althouse Motor Co. -------- ------ --- -------- 99 

American Laundry & Dry Cleaning Co . ___ _ 93 

Andalus ia Dairy Co. ------------------------ 87 

Annie 's Place ---- - - -- -- - - ---------- ----- --- 93 

Ar baugh W . S. -- -- ---- - -- ------------------ 87 

Art, The Jeweler --------------------------- 99 

Bliss Company E. W . - - --- - --------- - ------ 88 

Boone, Judge J . C. -- ---- --- ---- ------ - --- - - 83 
Bunn's Good Shoes ____ ____ ________ ____ _____ 101 

Byers, M. D., Guy E. -------------- - --------- 82 
Campbell, J. H. ____ ___ __ ______ __ __ _________ 101 

Campbell, Att'y, R. W. ---------------------- 83 

Canton Engraving Co. ______________________ 92 

Caplan, Att'y, Lozier ------------------ --- -- 83 
Chapin's Millinery _________________________ 101 

Citizens Ice & Coal Co. ----- --------------- 95 

City News & Sporting Goods Co. ______ _____ 100 

Cobbs, M. D., L. A. ------------------------- 82 

Cobourn Att'y , K. L. --- - ------------------ 83 

Cort's Shoes ---- ---- - ----- ------------------ 91 
Coy & Co. Inc. , W. L. _____________________ 101 

Croghan Engraving & Printing Co. ________ 91 

Curtis Studio ------------------------------- 84 
Deming Co ., The --------------------- - ----- 86 
Educational Supply Go. --------- - ----------- 94 
Electric Furnace Company, The ___________ _ 100 
Endres -Gross _________ ____ ________ __ ________ 100 
Famous Dairy _______________________ _______ 100 

Farmers National Bank --------------------- 85 
Finley Music Co. ________________ ____ ______ __ 101 

First National Bank ------------------------ 89 
Fitzpatrick-Strain __________ ___ __ -- - ---- __ __ 96 

Galla tin, Jeweler, J . L . ----- --- ------------- 99 

Garden Grill ------------------------------- 91 
Getz's Service ________ ______ __________ __ __ - - 90 

Golden Eagle -- --- -- - --------------- - ------- 86 

Grate Motor Co. ------------------- - ------- 95 
Grove Electric Co. ___ _____ __________ ___ ___ __ 100 

Haldi-Hutcheson 's -- - -- --------- -- - --- ------ 85 
Ransell's ___________________________________ 100 

Harris Garage & Storage Co. ___ _______ _____ 101 

Harris, Att'y, L. B . -- ------- -- --- - ---- ---- -- 83 

Harris, Roy W . -- ---------------- - ------ -- - - 98 
Hartsough, Chiropractor, Leroy _____________ 8"1 

Hawkins, D . D . S. G. J . -------------------- 82 

Heaton & Stratton ------ - --- - -------------- 90 

Herron, A. J. --------- - -------------------- - 98 

Isaly~ ------------------- -- ----------- - - ---- 98 

Page 

King M. D., L. W. ---------- ------ ---- --- -- 82 

Kingsport Press, Inc. -------- ------ --- - - -- -- 95 

Kniseley & Son, W . H . _______ ______________ 101 

Lease Drug Co., J . H. ---- - ------------------ 87 

Lincoln Market, The -- -------------------- - 95 

McArtor Floral Co . -- --- - ----------------- -- 91 

McBane-McArtor Drug Co. _________________ 101 

McCorkhill , Att'y, Chas. G. ---- -- -- --- ------ 83 
McCulloch's _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 88 

Mangus, D. D. S. , F . J. -- -- - ----- -- - - --- -- -- 82 

MeI!inger . I. F. ----------------------------- 90 

Metzger, Att'y , L. P . -- ------------- - --- - ---- 83 

Metzger, Att 'y, South ----------------------- 83 

Motor Haven Inn -- ---- -- ---------- - - - - -- - - 98 
Mullins Manufacturing Corp. ________ __ _____ 97 

National Sanitary Co., The-------- --------- - 94 

Nobil's Shoe Store -------------- -- -- -- ------ 99 

Paris Cleaners ------------ --- --------------- 96 

Pauline's Shoe Repair ------- - --------- ---- - 95 

Penney Co., J. C. ------------------------- - 87 

P eoples Lumber Co. -------------------- --- - 91 

Reism a n 's --- ---- - ------ - - --------------- - -- 99 

Roose, M . D. , Gail A. ------------- - ---- ----- 82 

Salem Bottling Works ---------------------- 98 

Salem Builders Supply ---------------------- 93 

Salem China Co. -------- - ------------------ 93 

Salem Diner --------------------------- -- --- 96 
Salem Hardwa.re , The ---------------------- 89 
Salem Label Co . _________________ _____ ______ 102 

Salem Tool Co. ----------------------------- 91 
Sandrock, D. D. S ., M. M . ----------------- - 82 
Schmid, D . D . S. J. F . ---------------------- 82 

Schwartz's -------- -- -------------- --- - - ---- 99 
S~ott, Att 'y, Cecil K. -------- - -------------- 83 

Sharp Att 'y, Joel H . -- ------------ -- ------- 83 
Sharp, M. D ., John P . --- - -------------- --- - 82 

Sheen's Service StaJion -- -- - - ---- --- - ------- 89 

Simon Bros. -- ----- ---- ------------ ----- ---- 90 
Smith Co., The - ------ - ------- ----- - -------- 96 
Smucker M . D ., R. E. ----------- --- --- ---- - 82 
Spic & Span Cleaners -------------- - -- - ---- 99 
State and Grand Theaters ---------- ------- - 88 

Stratton, J. R. ------------------------------ 98 
T·albot, A. R. ------ -------- --- --- - --- - ------ 96 
Ward. D. D . S. , W. E. -- ---- ---------- - ----- 82 

Wark 's ------- - - ---- - - --- -------- --- - - -- --- - 85 
Wilson, C . M . ------------ ------- ----- --- ---- 90 

Page 103 



1 

SZlutographs 
• • • 

.. 
w 

Printed by 
The Salem Label Co. 

~ 


